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CORPORATE 
SERVICES 
FEES & CHARGES
2023-2024



2023/2024 Current 
Fee  (incl GST)

1
Temporary Entertainment Event / Public Place Activity / Community Centre 
/ Wedding Bookings (Parks & Reserves, etc.)

2 Application Fee Cost-Recovery GST Applies $35.00 per booking Various Local Laws LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

3 Photocopying - Black & White

4 Per Copy (A4) Commercial GST Applies $0.40 each Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

5 Per Copy (A3) Commercial GST Applies $0.60 each Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

6 Photocopying - Colour (Where available)

7 Per Copy (A4) Commercial GST Applies $2.00 each Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

8 Per Copy (A3) Commercial GST Applies $3.00 each Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

9 Larger than A3 Plans (includes A1 & A0) - per sheet up to 10 sheets Commercial GST Applies $7.00 per unit Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

10 Per additional sheet Commercial GST Applies $5.00 each Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

11 Right to Information

12

These are set by State Government and can be found at: 
https://www.oic.qld.gov.au/guidelines/for-government/access-and-
amendment/processing-applications/fees-and-charges Cost-Recovery GST Exempt

Right to Information Regulation 
2009 LGA 2009, Part 3.4 to Part 3.6

13 Tender Documents

14 Tender Document Fee (CD production ) Commercial GST Applies $40.00 Each Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

15 Records File Retrieval

16 Building plan retrieval and copying - Domestic Commercial GST Applies $78.00 Each Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 2 S97 (2) (c)

17 Building plan retrieval and copying - Commercial Commercial GST Applies $129.00 Each Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 2 S97 (2) (c)

18 Name and Address search fee Commercial GST Applies $28.00 Each Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 2 S97 (2) (c)
19 Hire Charge

20 Portable Water Refill Station - Refundable Deposit /Bond fee Commercial GST Exempt $214.00 Per Loan Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c)

SECTION: Customer Service
Fee 

number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type
Charge basis per 
unit (Optional) Legislative Authority Governing Specific Legislation
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Property Searches

1 Searches

2 Financial Rates Records Search (5 day turnaround) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $124.00 per assessment Local Government Act 2009 Part 2 S97 (2) (c)

3 Financial Rates Records Search - Urgent (2 day turnaround) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $174.00 per assessment Local Government Act 2009 Part 2 S97 (2) (c)

4 Water Meter Reading

5 Special Water Meter Reading (Onsite Inspection) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $114.00 per property Local Government Act 2009 Part 2 S97 (2) (c)

6 Road & Drainage, Resumption or Realignment Details Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $40.00 per property Local Government Act 2009 Part 2 S97 (2) (c)

7 Other

8 Copy of Historic Rate Notice (older than current financial year) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $17.00 per page Local Government Act 2009 Part 2 S97 (2) (c)

9 Statement of Rates Charges & Payments - data available from 2009/10 onwards Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $60.00 per request Local Government Act 2009 Part 2 S97 (2) (c)

10 Payment Dishonoured Fee - Australia Post Commercial GST Applies
Actual Cost 

forwarded to client each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

SECTION:

Fee 
number GST AuthorityFee TypeItem name

2023/2024 Current Fee  
(incl GST)

Charge basis per unit 
(Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation
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1 Passenger Service Charges (PSC)

2 (a) Domestic Operations Including Charters ‐ All Passengers Commercial GST Applies $25.00 Per Arriving or Departing Passenger LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
3 (b) International Operations ‐ All Passengers Commercial GST Applies $32.00 Per Arriving or Departing Passenger LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
4 Landing Charges (MTOW)

5 (a) Pay by account:

6 I. Civilian Aircraft less than 4,000 kg MTOW Commercial GST Applies $7.00 Per 1000kg based on published aircraft MTOW LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

7 ii. Civilian Aircraft less than 90,000kg but greater than 4,000kg MTOW Commercial GST Applies $14.00 Per 1000kg based on published aircraft MTOW LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

8 iii. Civilian Aircraft greater than 90,000kg MTOW Commercial GST Applies $21.00 Per 1000kg based on published aircraft MTOW LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

9
iiii. Australian Military Aircraft

Commercial GST Applies $21.00

As per Australian Airports Association or applicable 
exercise agreement  LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

10
iv. Foreign Military Aircraft

Commercial GST Applies $21.00

Per 1000kg MTOW or as per applicable exercise 
agreement LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

11 (b) Pay annual in advance ‐ General Aviation Only  (aircraft up to 4,000kg only) Commercial GST Applies $575.00 Per 1000kg based on published aircraft MTOW LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

12
(c) Touch and Go Operations (Only applies if prior permission is provided by Airport management for circuit 
training ) Commercial GST Applies

30% of applicable MTOW landing charge 
LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

13 (d) Minimum Monthly Landing Fee Charge Commercial GST Applies $28.30 Per invoiced generated LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

14 (e) Helicopters Commercial GST Applies As per fixed wing aircraft LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

15 Aircraft Parking Charges

16 (a) RPT Apron (excluding Bay 6) ‐ Aircraft parked in excess of 12 hrs Commercial GST Applies $2.50 Per 1000kg MTOW for every hour after 12hrs LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

17 (b) RPT Apron (Bay 6 only) ‐ Aircraft parked in excess of 6 hrs Commercial GST Applies $1.95 Per 1000kg MTOW for every hour after 6hrs LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

18 (c) Helicopters Commercial GST Applies As per fixed wing parking charges LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

19
(d) Parking for Code A and rotary aircraft, wingspan less than 15m on GA Aprons and grassed areas.

20 i. Per day adhoc and itinerant users Commercial GST Applies $8.35 Per Day Adhoc & Itinerant Users LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

21 ii. Per month for locally based aircraft Commercial GST Applies $55.25 Per Month locally based aircraft LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

22 iii. Annually for locally based aircraft Commercial GST Applies $666.00 Annually locally based aircraft LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

23 iv. Pay annual in advance Commercial GST Applies $529.50 Annually paid in advance 20% discount LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

24 (d) Parking for Code B aircraft, wingspan more than 15m on GA Aprons and grassed areas;

25 i. Per day adhoc and itinerant users Commercial GST Applies $16.60 Per Day Adhoc & Itinerant Users LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

26 ii. Per month for locally based aircraft Commercial GST Applies $111.30 Per Month locally based aircraft LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

27 iii. Annually for locally based aircraft Commercial GST Applies $1,326.60 Annually locally based aircraft LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

28 iv. Pay annual in advance Commercial GST Applies $1,061.00 Annual paid in advance 20% discount LL7 (Aerodromes) 2011 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

29 Freight Charge

30 Goods discharged or loaded onto aircraft operating at Rockhampton Airport Commercial GST Applies $0.18 Per kg Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

31 Miscellaneous Charges

32 (a) Airside Escort (Safety or Security) between 07:30hrs and 19:00hrs (local), 7 days per week Commercial GST Applies $92.80 Charged per hour. Minimum 1hr charge Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

33 (b) Airside Escort (Safety or Security) between 19:00hrs and 07:30hrs (local), 7 days per week Commercial GST Applies $355.00 Charged per hour. Minimum 4hr charge Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

34

(c) Airside environmental clean‐up ‐ applicable to airport tenants/aircraft operators do not complete a
clean up of fuel, oil or other material spills to the satisfaction of Airport Management.

Commercial GST Applies $103.75

Per hour charge, plus materials, such as 
replacement of spill kits and disposal of waste.  

Minimum 2hr charge Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

35 Fee for lost or damaged Access Card Commercial GST Applies $49.50 Per card Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

36 Electricity Charge

37
Levied as per applicable Tariff charges set down in the Queensland Government Gazette. Plus GST.

Commercial GST Applies Tariff as per Qld Government Gazette Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

38 Security Charge

39 (a) CBS Infrastructure Commercial GST Applies By Negotiation Per Departing Passenger Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

40 (b) All other security activities Commercial GST Applies Cost plus 10%  Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

41 (c) Passenger and Checked Bag Screening Commercial GST Applies By Negotiation Per Departing Passenger Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

SECTION: Airport
Fee 

number
GST Authority

Item name
Fee Type 2023/2024 Current 

Fee  (incl GST) Charge basis per unit (Optional) Legislative Authority Governing Specific Legislation
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SECTION: Airport
Fee 

number
GST Authority

Item name
Fee Type 2023/2024 Current 

Fee  (incl GST) Charge basis per unit (Optional) Legislative Authority Governing Specific Legislation

42 Terminal Cleaning Charge

43 All cleaning activities are cost plus 10% management charge Commercial GST Applies  Cost plus 10%  Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

44 Administration Charge

45 Overhead charge for invoicing external charges (Damage to equipment or services) Commercial GST Applies Cost plus 10% Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

46 Conference Room Charge

47 Eddie Hudson Conference Room
48 (a) Hourly  Commercial GST Applies $106.00 hourly Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
49 (b) Half day hire Commercial GST Applies $212.00 half day Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
50 (c) Full day hire Commercial GST Applies $424.00 full day Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
51 Airport Management Board Room
52 (a) Hourly  Commercial GST Applies $79.50 hourly Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
53 (b) Half day hire Commercial GST Applies $185.50 half day Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
54 (c) Full day hire Commercial GST Applies $265.00 full day Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
55 Car Parking Fees
56 Short Term
57    0 ~ 20 Minutes Commercial GST Applies Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
58    0 ~ 30 Minutes Commercial GST Applies $3.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
59    0 ~ 1 Hour Commercial GST Applies $5.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
60    0 ~ 2 Hour Commercial GST Applies $7.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
61    0 ~ 3 Hour Commercial GST Applies $11.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
62    0 ~ 4 Hour Commercial GST Applies $15.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
63    0 ~ 5 Hour Commercial GST Applies $17.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
64    0 ~ 6 Hour Commercial GST Applies $19.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
65    0 ~ 7 Hour Commercial GST Applies $21.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
66    0 ~ 8 Hour Commercial GST Applies $26.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
67 Over 8 Hours Commercial GST Applies $32.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
68 1 Day (24 Hours) Commercial GST Applies $32.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
69 2 Days Commercial GST Applies $65.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
70 3 Days Commercial GST Applies $95.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
71 4 Days Commercial GST Applies $127.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
72 5 Days Commercial GST Applies $164.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

73

Over 5 Days

Commercial GST Applies
$164.50 + $28.00 
per day thereafter Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

74 Mid Term
75 1 Day Commercial GST Applies $25.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
76 2 Days Commercial GST Applies $51.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
77 3 Days Commercial GST Applies $74.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
78 4 Days Commercial GST Applies $101.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
79 5 Days  Commercial GST Applies $125.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
80 6 Days Commercial GST Applies $146.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
81 7 Days Commercial GST Applies $166.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
82 8 Days Commercial GST Applies $188.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
83 9 Days Commercial GST Applies $201.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
84 10 Days Commercial GST Applies $212.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

85

Over 10 Days

Commercial GST Applies
$212.00 + $18.00 
per day thereafter Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

86 Long Term
87 1 Day Commercial GST Applies $22.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
88 2 Days Commercial GST Applies $44.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
89 3 Days Commercial GST Applies $60.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
90 4 Days Commercial GST Applies $75.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
91 5 Days Commercial GST Applies $86.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
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SECTION: Airport
Fee 

number
GST Authority

Item name
Fee Type 2023/2024 Current 

Fee  (incl GST) Charge basis per unit (Optional) Legislative Authority Governing Specific Legislation

92 6 Days Commercial GST Applies $93.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
93 7 Days Commercial GST Applies $103.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
94 8 Days Commercial GST Applies $110.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
95 9 Days Commercial GST Applies $118.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
96 10 Days Commercial GST Applies $125.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

97

Over 10 Days

Commercial GST Applies
$125.00 + $6.00 
per day thereafter Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

98 Covered
99 1 Day Commercial GST Applies $42.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
100 2 Days Commercial GST Applies $82.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
101 3 Days Commercial GST Applies $117.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
102 4 Days Commercial GST Applies $151.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
103 5 Days Commercial GST Applies $186.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
104 6 Days Commercial GST Applies $221.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
105 7 Days Commercial GST Applies $256.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
106 8 Days Commercial GST Applies $291.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
107 9 Days Commercial GST Applies $326.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
108 10 Days Commercial GST Applies $360.50 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

109
Over 10 Days

Commercial GST Applies
$360.50 + 30.00 
per day thereafter Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

110 Ground Transport Access Charge

111 Taxi access charge ‐ pick up Commercial GST Applies $3.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
112 Taxi access charge ‐ drop‐off Commercial GST Applies $3.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
113 Ride sharing  access charge ‐ pick up Commercial GST Applies $3.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
114 Ride sharing  access charge ‐ drop off Commercial GST Applies $3.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

115 Fare avoidance fee Commercial GST Applies $12.00 Each Local Government Act 2009 LGA Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
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1 Planning Scheme

2 Electronic Copy Cost Recovery GST Exempt $20.00 per copy Planning Act Chapter 7, Part 3 s264

3 Hard copy:

4  Fitzroy Shire Planning Scheme 2005 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $340.00 per copy Planning Act Chapter 7, Part 3 s264

5  Mount Morgan Shire Planning Scheme 2005 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $170.00 per copy Planning Act Chapter 7, Part 3 s264

6  Rockhampton City Planning Scheme 2005 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $398.00 per copy Planning Act Chapter 7, Part 3 s264

7
Rockhampton Region  Planning Scheme 2015 (excluding maps)

Cost Recovery GST Exempt $420.00 per copy Planning Act Chapter 7, Part 3 s264

8
Rockhampton Region  Planning Scheme 2015 (including 1048 pages 
of A3 colour maps) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,062.00 per copy Planning Act Chapter 7, Part 3 s264

2023/2024 Current Fee  
(incl GST)

Charge basis per 
unit (Optional)

Legislative 
Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

SECTION: Strategic Planning

9 of 66



REGIONAL 
SERVICES 
FEES & CHARGES
2023-2024



1 Water Connections

2

New Subdivision/Residential connections that have ball valve installed & raised to 300mm below ground 
(20mm metered service).
(Completed Form 1 and Form 7 must accompany connection request if not previously submitted) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $600.00 Per Connection Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

3
All water service for residential properties within declared water service area excluding first connection in new 
subdivisions. Cost Recovery GST Exempt Private Works Quote Per Connection Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

4 All other connections Cost Recovery GST Exempt Private Works Quote Per Connection Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

5 Rockhampton to Yeppoon pipeline service connections. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $11,915.00 Per Connection Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

6 Water Disconnections
7 Water Service Disconnection Cost Recovery GST Exempt $602.00 Per Connection Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

8 Service Locations

9 Relocate standard water service within declared water service area. Cost Recovery GST Exempt Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

10 Meter Box Replacements Cost Recovery GST Exempt Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

11 Water Meter Testing (NATA Lab tested) Cost Recovery GST Exempt Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

12 On-site verification test with calibrated meter for all meter sizes. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $221.00 per test Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

13 Water Main Pressure & Flow Test 

14 Hydrant Pressure and flow tests Cost Recovery GST Exempt $415.00 per test Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

15 (Tests are conducted from street hydrants located adjacent to development site)

16 Water or Sewer Reticulation Network Analysis

17 Carry out water or sewer reticulation network analysis for new development & report. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $311.00 per hour of part thereof Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

18 Minimum Cost Recovery GST Exempt $655.00 per job Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

19 Watermain/Service Locations 

20 Water Main/Service locations (not potholed) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $190.00 per hour of part thereof Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

21 Water Main/Service locations potholed) Cost Recovery GST Exempt Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

22 Fitzroy River Barrage Irrigators

23 Processing Fee - Standard Supply Contracts for Medium Priority Water Allocation Holders. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $124.00 per contract Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

24 Processing Fee - Seasonal Water Allocation for Medium Priority Water Allocation Holders. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $124.00 per application Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

25 Medium Priority Water Allocation Holder in Field Meter Testing (as requested by MPWAH). Cost Recovery GST Exempt $221.00 per hour or part thereof Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

26 Metered Hydrant Standpipe Hire
27 Security Deposit/Bond Cost Recovery GST Exempt $2,371.00 per standpipe hired Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

28 Standpipe Hire Cost Recovery GST Exempt $37.00 per week or part thereof (more than 1 day) Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

29 Standpipe Hire Cost Recovery GST Exempt $100.00 Monthly Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

30 Late Standpipe meter read fee Cost Recovery GST Exempt $66.00
per standpipe per week (up to a one month 
maximum) Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

31 Water Usage Rate Cost Recovery GST Exempt $2.90 per kl Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)
32 Sale of Standpipe card (Gracemere) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $38.00 each Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)
33 Sub Metering
34 Meters and materials Cost Recovery GST Exempt Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)
35 Sub-metering Connectivity Inspections Cost Recovery GST Exempt $243.00 per inspection Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)
36 Sub-metering Connectivity Inspections (Over three (3) stories). Cost Recovery GST Exempt $364.00 per inspection Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)
37 Water Meter Reading
38 Special Water Meter Reading (Onsite Inspection) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $114.00 per property Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)
39 Sewerage 
40 Sewer Connections/Disconnections Cost Recovery GST Exempt Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)
41 Sewer Main Locations Cost Recovery GST Exempt $190.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)
42 Building Over Sewer Applications

43 Initial building over sewer analysis for new development and report (50% refund when BOS not required) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $304.00 per assessment Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

2023/2024 Current Fee  
(incl GST) Charge basis per unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

SECTION: Fitzroy River Water
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2023/2024 Current Fee  
(incl GST) Charge basis per unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

SECTION: Fitzroy River Water

44
CCTV – camera survey of sewer main prior to and after completion of works. (Full refund when BOS not 
required). Cost Recovery GST Exempt $797.00 per assessment Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

45 Additional building over sewer analysis for new development and report. Cost Recovery GST Exempt Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

46 Water/Sewerage Plans - Copy -doubled up with Building Plumbing Drainage 
47 Sanitary Drainage Plan or As Constructed Hydraulic Plan Commercial GST Applies $38.00 per plan Local Government Act 2009 (3) (c)

48 Water/Sewer/Stormwater Service Plan Commercial GST Applies $38.00 per plan Local Government Act 2009 (3) (c)

49
CCTV Sewer Inspections for Building Over Sewer - camera survey of sewer main for pre-existing structures 
already built over sewer. Commercial GST Applies $398.00 per inspection Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

50 Bulk Liquid Waste Disposal
51 Acceptance of chemical toilet or holding tank contents. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $67.00 per kilolitre of part thereof Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

52 Other (Trade Waste) Cost Recovery GST Exempt by negotiation Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

53 Trade Waste Fees
54 Annual License Fees
55 Category 1
56 Annual Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $230.00 per annum Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

57 Category 2
58 Annual Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $230.00 per annum Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

59 Volumetric Rate (minimum) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $0.95 per kilolitre Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

60 Category 3
61 Annual Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $344.00 per annum Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

62 Volumetric Rate (minimum) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $0.95 per kilolitre Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

63 BOD5 Rate Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1.85 per kilogram Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

64 Suspended Solids Rate Cost Recovery GST Exempt $2.10 per kilogram Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

65 Application/Renewal Fees
66 Category 1 Permit Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $246.00 per application Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

67 Category 2 Permit Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $246.00 per application Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

68 Category 3 Agreement Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $482.00 per application Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

69 Miscellaneous Trade Waste Fees
70 Trade Waste Officer Charge Out Rate (minimum charge 1 hour). Cost Recovery GST Exempt $162.00 per hour or part thereof Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

71
This rate shall apply to all sampling programs and inspections as set out in the Trade Waste Agreement and/or 
as a result of non compliance with a Permit or Agreement.

72 Testing Fees (to be applied in conjunction with Trade Waste Officer charge out rate). Commercial GST Applies Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

73 Penalty Charges

74 For all parameters Cost Recovery GST Exempt $2.15 per kilogram Local Government Act 2009 S97 (2) (c)

75
HEADWORKS CONTRIBUTION POLICY - Rockhampton City Planning Scheme and applicable/relevant to 
development permits issued prior to the adopted infrastructure charges resolution, November 2011.

76 LOCAL PLANNING POLICY NO 5

77 Valid for land rezoned after the relevant date (1 September 1985).

78 Schedule A

79 Infrastructure contributions:

80 (a) Glenmore Water Treatment Plant Upgrade

81 Areas affected:

82 Whole of water supply area Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,370.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

83 (b) Sewerage Treatment Plant upgrading

84 Areas affected:

85 Whole of sewered area Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,677.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act
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2023/2024 Current Fee  
(incl GST) Charge basis per unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

SECTION: Fitzroy River Water

86 (c) Norman Road Sewer (Hospital Branch)

87 Areas affected:

88 Portions 239A, 240A, 241A, 242A & Part Portions 184 & 661, Parish of Murchison, refer Drawing M 822 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $419.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

89 (d) Norman Road Trunk Sewer

90 Areas affected:

91
Portions 176, 177, 178, 179, 180, 183, 225, 243A, 244A, 245A, 246A & Part Portion 247A, Parish of Murchison, 
Portions 48A, & 48B, Parish of Archer, refer Drawing M 822 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $979.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

92 (e) Parkhurst Industrial Sewer

93 Areas affected:

94 Portions 113, 114, 115, 116, 117, 118, 124, 125, 201, 202, 203, 204, 274, 68, 71, 119 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,267.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

95 (f) Norman Road Water Main (300, 225, 150)

96 Areas affected:

97 Portions 225, 241A, 242A, 243A & 244A, 245A, 246A, Parish of Murchison Cost Recovery GST Exempt $440.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

98 (g) Norman Road Water Reservoir

99 Areas affected:

100
Portions 128, 219A, 225, 237B, 238A, 239A, 240A, 241A, 242A, 243A, 244A, 245A, 246A, 288 & Part Portion 
184, 503 & 661, Parish of Murchison, refer Drawing M 822 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,313.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

101 (h) Rising Main to Norman Road Water Reservoir

102 Areas affected:

103
Portions 128, 219A, 225, 237B, 238A, 239A, 240A, 241A, 242A, 243A, 244A, 245A, 246A, 288 & Part Portions 
184, 503 & 661, Parish of Murchison, refer Drawing M 822 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $121.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

104 (i) Carlton Street/Price Avenue duplicate (150 mm dia water main)
105 Areas affected:
106 Portions 194, 195, 196, Parish of Murchison Cost Recovery GST Exempt $549.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

107 (j) Frenchville Road Sewer
108 Areas affected:

109
Portion 161, 1V, 4V, 5V, 6V, 7V, 8V, 9V, 10V, 11V, 12V, 13V, 14V, 15V, 16V, 17V, 20V, 156A, 24V, 155, 2203, 
2206, 2206A, 23V, Parish of Archer Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,065.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

110 (k) Frenchville Road Additional Water Main (applies to all areas within RL 110m RCC Sewerage Datum Contour)

111 Areas affected:

112
Portions 6V, 7V, 8V, 9V, 10V, 11V, 12V, 13V, 14V, 15V, 16V, 17V, 20V, 156A, 24V, 155, 2203, 2206, 2206A, 23V, 
Parish of Archer Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,190.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

113 (l) Frenchville Road Water Booster Station (applies to all areas above RL 123m RCC Sewerage Datum Contour)

114 Areas affected:
115 Portions 14V, 15V, 16V, 17V, 20V, 156A, 2206, 2206A & 23V, Parish of Archer Cost Recovery GST Exempt $743.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act
116 (m) Lower Dawson Road Auxiliary Trunk Sewer
117 Areas affected:
118 Area bound by Ferguson Street, Upper Dawson Road, Nathan Street, Lower Dawson Road Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,978.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act
119 (n) Parkhurst Water Reservoir
120 Areas affected:
121 The urban area shown on the proposed Parkhurst Development Central Plan Cost Recovery GST Exempt $2,647.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act
122 (o) Parkhurst Collector Sewer
123 Areas affected:
124 The urban area shown on the proposed Parkhurst Development Central Plan, refer Drawing SY 4068 3. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,953.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act
125 (p) Ramsay Creek Sewerage Pump Station
126 Areas affected:
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2023/2024 Current Fee  
(incl GST) Charge basis per unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

SECTION: Fitzroy River Water

127
Catchment area bounded by the Bruce Highway, Ramsay Creek, the City Boundary and the crest of the ridge 
adjacent to Olive Street Cost Recovery GST Exempt $419.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

128 (q) Parkhurst Sewer Extension
129 Areas affected:
130 Area bounded by Norman Road, Olive Street, Yaamba Road & Boundary Road. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $955.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

131 (r) Parkhurst Industrial Estate Reservoir
132 Areas affected:

133
Portions 118, 119, 120, 144, 176, Sub 3, Portion 196, Sub 3, Portion 201, Subs 3 & 4, Portion 202, Sub 3, Portion 
274, Resub 1, Subs 41-43, Parish of Murchison. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,166.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

134 (s) Rockonia Road Water Booster

135 Areas affected:

136 Those lots within the Rockonia Road boosted area Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,313.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

137 (t) 150 mm Water Main duplication (Forbes Avenue to Shields Avenue)

138 Areas affected:

139 Portions 42, 43, Parish of Archer, refer SOL 1429 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $676.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

140 (u) South Rockhampton Low Level Trunk Main Improvements

141 Areas affected:

142 The South Rockhampton low level water reticulation area Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,149.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

143 (v) Hadgraft Street sewerage Pump Station 

144 Areas affected:

145 Hadgraft Street Catchment Area Located West of Norman Road and North of Park Street. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $502.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

146 (w) Norman Road sewerage Pump Station & Rising Main.

147 Areas affected:

148 Norman Road north of Nagle Drive Cost Recovery GST Exempt $487.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

149 (x) Norman Road North Watermain Extension

150 Areas affected:

151 Norman Road north of Nagle Drive Cost Recovery GST Exempt $916.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

152 (y) Norman Road Water Pump Station Upgrades 

153 Areas affected:

154 Norman Road north of Nagle Drive Cost Recovery GST Exempt $260.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

155
HEADWORKS CONTRIBUTION POLICY - Fitzroy Shire planning scheme and applicable/relevant to 
development permits issued prior to the adopted infrastructure charges resolution, November 2011.

156 LOCAL PLANNING POLICY 1/96
157 Standard Infrastructure contributions within infrastructure area:
158 Water supply Cost Recovery GST Exempt $3,452.00 per lot Integrated Planning Act

159 Sewerage Cost Recovery GST Exempt $2,190.00 per lot Integrated Planning Act

160 Non-standard Infrastructure contributions outside of infrastructure area:
161 Water supply (including bring forward costs) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $3,452.00 per lot Integrated Planning Act

162 Sewerage (including bring forward costs) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $2,190.00 per lot Integrated Planning Act

163
HEADWORKS CONTRIBUTION POLICY - Mt Morgan Shire planning scheme and applicable/relevant to 
development permits issued prior to the adopted infrastructure charges resolution, November 2011.

164 That the Council's response to applications for water would be:-

165 Outside the defined water area from existing rising main. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $12,959.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

166 Internal to the defined water area:

167   Vacant allotment: Connection fee plus cost

168 External to the defined water area (if applicable);-

14 of 66



2023/2024 Current Fee  
(incl GST) Charge basis per unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
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Fee 
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SECTION: Fitzroy River Water

169   Existing or vacant allotment subdivided:

170
1 x Headworks charge/additional allotment plus cost of works external (if applicable) plus cost of works internal 
(if applicable) plus connection fees per additional allotments.

171 New allotment/s from vacant Crown land - as for (2) above
172 A headworks charge being set at Cost Recovery GST Exempt $4,048.00 per unit Integrated Planning Act

173 Sewerage headworks charge being set at: 
174 Area 6 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $2,663.00 per equivalent tenement Integrated Planning Act

175 Area 4 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $3,691.00 per equivalent tenement Integrated Planning Act
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1 Waste & Regulatory Services

2 Waste Management

3 Domestic  - MSW - Self Haul 

4 Minimum charge per delivery at all sites Commercial GST Applies $11.00 transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

5 240 ltr wheelie bin, Car boot - sedan, suv or station wagon (seat up) Commercial GST Applies $20.00 transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

6 Trailer ( 6'X4') / utility / tray back / van / suv or station wagon (seat down) Commercial GST Applies $31.00 transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

7 Larger trailer or 6'X4" trailer/ ute using hungry boards Commercial GST Applies $39.00 transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

8 Truck / Tandem axle horse float Commercial GST Applies $127.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

9 Waste (unspecified domestic) requiring immediate cover Commercial GST Applies $325.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

10 Truck volume fee if weighbridge facility not available Commercial GST Applies $96.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 
11 Unsorted Mixed Load (inclusive of tyre, mattress, solar panel, green waste, other prohibited items) Commercial GST Applies $409.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

12 Commercial - C&I -Self Haul

13 Minimum charge per delivery all sites Commercial GST Applies $17.00 transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

14 Commercial Waste with levy Commercial GST Applies $309.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

15 Commercial Waste levy exempt Commercial GST Applies $215.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

16 Waste (unspecified commercial) requiring immediate cover Commercial GST Applies $467.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

17 Volume fee if weighbridge facility not available Commercial GST Applies
Per waste stream per deemed 

weight in regulation tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

18 Unsorted Mixed Load (inclusive of tyre, mattress, solar panel, green waste, other prohibited items) Commercial GST Applies $409.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

19 Recyclables and Metals

20
Domestic or commercial recyclables - paper, cardboard, glass & plastic bottles, steel & aluminium cans only 
delivered to bins at Recycling Drop Off Area. Commercial GST Applies No Charge transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

21 Light metals (excluding fridges, freezer, aircons) delivered to recycling area. Commercial GST Applies No Charge transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

22 Other metals (free of fluids, contaminants and tyres) delivered to the metal pad. Commercial GST Applies No Charge transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

23 Tyres - Only from domestic source

24 4WD / Car / Motorcycle without rim Commercial GST Applies $11.00 tyre Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

25 4WD / Car / motorcycle on rim Commercial GST Applies $18.00 tyre Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

26 Light truck, bobcat / skidsteer (tyres only, not tracks) Commercial GST Applies $30.00 tyre Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

27 Truck Commercial GST Applies $35.00 tyre Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

28 Small tractor Commercial GST Applies $130.00 tyre Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

29 Bobcat / skidsteer (tracks only, not tyres) Commercial GST Applies $145.00 track Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

30 Large tractor Commercial GST Applies $192.00 tyre Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

31 Other e.g. Loader tyres, specialist tyres Commercial GST Applies POA tyre Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

32 Disposal is limited to Lakes Creek Road or Gracemere landfills.

33 Mattresses

34 Single mattress Commercial GST Applies $9.00 mattress Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

35 Single spring ensemble base Commercial GST Applies $9.00 mattress Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

36 Double, Queen, King mattress Commercial GST Applies $15.00 mattress Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

37 Double, Queen, King spring ensemble base Commercial GST Applies $15.00 mattress Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

38 (Mattress and Ensemble charge is an additional per unit charge over and above normal fees & charges).

39 White Goods (Fridge, Freezer, Airconditioner)

40 White Goods (fridge, freezer, aircons) free of food and contaminants Commercial GST Applies $10.00 each Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

41 Solar Panels

42 Solar Panels Commercial GST Applies $16.00 panel Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

SECTION: Waste & Recycling
Fee 

number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type 2023/2024 Current Fee  (incl GST)
Charge basis per unit 
(Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation
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SECTION: Waste & Recycling
Fee 

number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type 2023/2024 Current Fee  (incl GST)
Charge basis per unit 
(Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

43 Bulk Expanded Polystyrene

44 Bulk expanded polystyrene (waffle pods/slabs, construction blocks, pontoons etc.) Commercial GST Applies $1,900.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

45 Hazardous Wastes

46 Asbestos or other approved hazardous waste Commercial GST Applies $314.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

47 Regulated Waste - Category 1 Commercial GST Applies $542.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

48 Regulated Waste - Category 2 Commercial GST Applies $473.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

49 Contaminated soil used for cover/operational use Commercial GST Applies $184.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

50 Hazardous soil buried in landfill Commercial GST Applies $446.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

51 Acid sulphate soil buried in landfill Commercial GST Applies $446.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

52 Prices if weighbridge is down for regulated waste Commercial GST Applies

Regulated waste will not be 
accepted if weighbridge is not 
operational tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

53 Disposal is limited to Lakes Creek Road landfills.

54 Batteries - 5 or less Commercial GST Applies No Charge transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

55 Batteries - greater than 5 Commercial GST Applies Prohibited transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

56 Oil - 20L or less per drop off delivered to recycling area Commercial GST Applies No Charge transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

57 Oil - greater than > 20L per drop off Commercial GST Applies Prohibited transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

58 Solvents & turps Commercial GST Applies Prohibited transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

59 Unknown chemicals Commercial GST Applies Prohibited transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

60 Paint - > 1L or < 20L containers  and < 100L per drop off Commercial GST Applies No Charge Litre Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

61 Paint - < 1L or > 20L containers Commercial GST Applies Prohibited Litre Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

62 Paint acceptance is restricted to architectural and decorative paints only at Lakes Creek Road Landfill.

63 Domestic cooking oils delivered to recycling area Commercial GST Applies No Charge transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

64 Commercial cooking oils Commercial GST Applies Prohibited transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

65 Sewerage & water treatment sludge only accepted at Lakes Creek Road Landfill. Commercial GST Applies POA tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

66
Waste types prohibited - liquid or semi-liquid, hot ash, material that is smouldering or aflame, any radioactive 
or explosive wastes, ammunition. Commercial GST Applies Prohibited transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

67 Inert Waste

68 Inert waste (Clean soil - free of any contaminates such as concrete, bitumen, greenwaste, timber) Commercial GST Applies No Charge tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

69
Inert waste (soil containing green waste, concrete, bricks, asphalt, reinforcing steel mix - excludes all other 
waste types), either separate or mixed. Commercial GST Applies $110.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

70 Construction demolition Commercial GST Applies $309.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

71
Prices if weighbridge is down Commercial GST Applies

Per waste stream per deemed 
weight in regulation tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

72 Disposal is limited to Lakes Creek Road

73 Other Burial Charges

74 Special burials (by prior arrangement). Commercial GST Applies POA tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

75 Product destruction (defective commercial products) Commercial GST Applies POA tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

76 Green Waste 

77

Domestic Customers
For any loads of green waste received whereby the weight was equal to or greater than 150kg, customers 
will be charged at $37/tonne, regardless of their origin ( including Domestic)

78 Car Commercial GST Applies $4.00 transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

79 Ute /6x4 trailer Commercial GST Applies $6.00 transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 
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SECTION: Waste & Recycling
Fee 

number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type 2023/2024 Current Fee  (incl GST)
Charge basis per unit 
(Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

80 Add 6x4 Trailer /Ute Commercial GST Applies $6.00 transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

81 Trailer Large /Hungry B Commercial GST Applies $8.00 transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

82 Truck Commercial GST Applies $37.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

83 Commercial Customers

84 Commercial Greenwaste (per tonne) Commercial GST Applies $37.00 tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

85 Sale of Mulched Greenwaste - Self loaded only

86 Up to 5.0t / 10m3 per project Commercial GST Applies No Charge transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

87 Product Sales

88 Crushed glass Commercial GST Applies POA tonne Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

89 Cleansing Services Charge - Rockhampton Region Designated Waste Collection Area

90 New wheelie bin Commercial GST Exempt $100.00 bin Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

91 Missed collection (returned to service at fault of resident) Commercial GST Exempt $27.00 service Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

92 One off collection (i.e. large carnivals, special events) including bin delivery, recovery and cleansing.  Commercial GST Exempt POA service Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

93 Note: Council requires 48 hours notice to provide this service.

94 One off collection (i.e. small carnivals, special events) including bin delivery, recovery and cleansing.  Commercial GST Exempt $16.00 bin Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

95 Plus bin servicing fee - waste Commercial GST Exempt $16.00 bin Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

96 Plus bin servicing fee - recycle Commercial GST Exempt $13.00 bin Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

97 Administration charge for late payment Commercial GST Exempt $37.00 transaction Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 
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COMMERCIAL: No weighbridge available - other than skip bin trucks (Lakes Creek Road Waste Facility Only)

≤4.5 >4.5
≤10.0

>10.0
≤16.0

>16.0
≤23.5

>23.5
≤28.0

>28.0
≤40.0

>40.0
≤43.5

>43.5
≤51.0

>51.0

Articulated motor vehicle any type or mixture of 
waste or other material

—  $    309.00  $    927.00  $ 2,472.00  $ 3,708.00  $ 6,489.00  $ 7,648.00  $ 9,425.00  $ 12,669.00 

Car any type or mixture of 
waste

 $     16.00 — — — — — — — —

Car towing a trailer any type or mixture of
waste

 $     78.00 — — — — — — — —

Compactor truck any type or mixture of
waste or other material

—  $    309.00  $    696.00  $ 1,623.00  $ 2,936.00  $ 4,095.00 — — —

Light commercial vehicle MSW, C&I, any mixture of 
MSW and C&I, or other 
material

 $  232.00 — — — — — — — —

Light commercial vehicle C&D or any mixture of
waste that includes C&D

 $  387.00 — — — — — — — —

Rigid truck MSW,C&I, any mixture of 
MSW and C&I, or other 
material

—  $    541.00  $ 1,005.00  $ 1,545.00  $ 2,704.00  $ 3,863.00 — — —

Rigid truck C&D or any mixture of
waste that includes C&D

—  $ 1,159.00  $ 2,163.00  $ 3,399.00  $ 4,249.00  $ 6,103.00 — — —

Rigid truck towing a trailer any type or mixture of 
waste or other material

—  $    309.00  $    927.00  $ 2,472.00  $ 3,708.00  $ 6,489.00  $ 7,648.00  $ 9,425.00  $ 12,669.00 

Van or ute any type or mixture of 
waste

 $     62.00 — — — — — — — —

Van or ute towing a 
trailer

any type or mixture of
waste

 $  124.00 — — — — — — — —

Vehicle Type Waste type or other 
material

GVM or GCM (t)
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COMMERCIAL: No weighbridge available - skip bin trucks (Lakes Creek Road Waste Facility Only)

MSW, C&I, any mixture of MSW and C&I, or other material —
(a) if  the  actual  volume  of  waste  in  the  skip  bin  is equal to or less than
half the capacity of the skip bin

 $    25.00 per m3

(b) if  the  actual  volume  of  waste  in  the  skip  bin  is more than half the
capacity of the skip bin

 $    47.00 per m3

C&D or any mixture of waste that includes C&D—
(a) if  the  actual  volume  of  waste  in  the  skip  bin  is equal to or less than
half the capacity of the skip bin

 $    41.00 per m3

(b) if  the  actual  volume  of  waste  in  the  skip  bin  is more than half the
capacity of the skip bin

 $    78.00 per m3

1

2
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1 Rural Addressing

2 Rural Address Numbers Nil

3
Note: Council supplies and erects the initial rural address number at the property.  The property owner is then 
responsible for maintenance, and where necessary, replacement of the number to the same standard.

4 Additional or Replacement Rural Address Numbers (Self-installation) Commercial GST Applies $110.00 Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

5 Gates and Grids Compliance (LL1 / SLL1.17)

6 Inspection Fee Commercial GST Applies $100.00 per inspection Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, s262(3)(c )

7 Public Notice Installation and maintenance Commercial GST Applies $120.00 per notice Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, s262(3)(c )

8 Private Works Quote Commercial GST Applies By Quotation Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, s262(3)(c )

9 Gates and Grids Signage Maintenance

10 - Gate Sign Commercial GST Applies Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, s262(3)(c )

11 2 advance warning signs, 4 hazard markers, and all posts and brackets) Commercial GST Applies Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, s262(3)(c )

12 4 hazard markers, and all posts and brackets Commercial GST Applies Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009, s262(3)(c )

13
Notes: 1. Installation not included. 2. Fittings, and therefore cost, may be reduced, depending on construction 
materials for grids.

14 Roadworks/Drainage

15 Plans all sizes Commercial GST Applies $100.00 each Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

16 Road Reserve Works Permit Application

17 (for works which are not part of a subdivision)

18
Residential Driveway / Vehicle Access - application only for the construction of a vehicle access to a single lot (and has 
an estimated approved cost of works of $30,000 or less). Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $220.00 each

SLL1.1 (Alteration or Improvement to LG Controlled 
Areas & Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

19
Commercial Driveway/Vehicle Access - application only for the construction of a vehicle access to a single lot (and has 
an estimated approved cost of works of $30,000 or less). Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $220.00 each

SLL1.1 (Alteration or Improvement to LG Controlled 
Areas & Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

20
Residential Property Stormwater Connection. (Application only, and has an estimated approved cost of works of 
$30,000 or less) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $220.00 each

SLL1.1 (Alteration or Improvement to LG Controlled 
Areas & Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

21
Commercial Property Stormwater Connection. (Application only, and has an estimated approved cost of works of 
$30,000 or less) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $220.00 each

SLL1.1 (Alteration or Improvement to LG Controlled 
Areas & Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

22
Private Water Pipeline (Application only, and has an estimated approved cost of works of $30,000 or less)

Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $220.00 each
SLL1.1 (Alteration or Improvement to LG Controlled 
Areas & Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

23
Temporary or Permanent Erection or Installation of a Structure (Eg. Retaining wall, steps, building, fenching and 
barricading) (Application only, and has an estimated approved cost of works of $30,000 or less) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $220.00 each

SLL1.1 (Alteration or Improvement to LG Controlled 
Areas & Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

24
Temporary Road and/or Footpath Closures (partial or full) (Application only, and has an estimated approved cost of 
works of $30,000 or less) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $220.00 each

SLL1.16 (Carrying Out Works on a Road or Interfering 
with a Road or its Operation) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

25

Other (Application only, and has an estimated approved cost of works of $30,000 or less)

Cost-Recovery GST Exempt Private Works Quote

SLL 1.1 (Alteration or Improvement to LG Controlled 
Areas & Roads) 2011
SLL1.16 (Carrying Out Works on a Road or Interfering 
with a Road or its Operation) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

26

Works in Road Reserve (for works not covered by a Development Permit for Operational Works and have an 
estimated approved cost of works greater than $30,000)       Note: Fees are calculated from the approved estimated 
cost of works within the road reserve, including roadworks, stormwater, water supply, sewerage and any other 
ancillary work. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt

$500 + Plus 1.5% of 
value of work over 

$30,000 Minimum

SLL 1.1 (Alteration or Improvement to LG Controlled 
Areas & Roads) 2011
SLL1.16 (Carrying Out Works on a Road or Interfering 
with a Road or its Operation) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

27
Grazing - Short Term (ie. less than  3 months)

Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $220.00 each
SLL1.16 (Carrying Out Works on a Road or Interfering 
with a Road or its Operation) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

28 Driveway/Vehicle Access - Supply and installation of concrete crossovers. Commercial GST Applies Private Works Quote each Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

29 Regulatory Documents/Studies/Infrastructure Models

30 Infrastructure Model Access Fee Commercial GST Applies $700.00 Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

31 Miscellaneous Signage

32 Directional Signage Commercial GST Applies Private Works Quote Local Government Act 2009 S262 (3) (c) 

33 Impounded Vehicles

34 Administration fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $372.00 LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)

2023/2024 Current Fee  (incl 
GST)

Charge basis per 
unit (Optional) Legislative Authority Governing Specific Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

SECTION: Civil Operations
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2023/2024 Current Fee  (incl 
GST)

Charge basis per 
unit (Optional) Legislative Authority Governing Specific Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

SECTION: Civil Operations

35
Auctioneer fee

Cost-Recovery GST Applies

As Charged by 
appointed storage/
auction compound LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)

36 Public Notification of abandoned vehicles going to auction on Council's Website Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $55.00 LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)

37
Towing Service Fee Cost-Recovery GST Applies

As charged by towing 
service LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)

38
Daily Storage fee

Cost-Recovery GST Applies

As charged by appointed 
storage/

auction compound LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)

39 Notices Issued by Council  (Vehicle Impounding Notice) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $120.00 per notice LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)

40 Inspection by Local Laws Officer Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $150.00 per inspection LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)

41
If, multiple vehicles have been advertised in the public notices at the same time, a pro-rata rate must be applied for 
each vehicle.
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1 GIS Mapping Products

2 Map Printed - Preconfigured and customised maps.

3 A4 SIZE Commercial GST Applies $19.50 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
4 A3 SIZE Commercial GST Applies $32.80 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
5 A2 SIZE Commercial GST Applies $52.20 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
6 A1 SIZE Commercial GST Applies $78.60 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
7 A0 SIZE Commercial GST Applies $112.60 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
8 Hourly Rate - Customised mapping products and data creation

9 GIS Consultancy Commercial GST Applies $157.30 Minimum 1 Hr Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
10 Road Register/Street Maps

11 A4 whole of Council road register booklet Cost Recovery GST Exempt $69.90 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
12 A0 township street index Cost Recovery GST Exempt $69.90 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
13 LIDAR Products - per tile

14 Contours. Per tile 1km2 Commercial GST Applies $12.70 1km2 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
15 Contours. Per tile 2km2 Commercial GST Applies $49.70 2km2 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
16 DEM 1m grid (xyz) 1km2 Commercial GST Applies $10.60 1km2 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
17 DEM 1m grid (xyz) 2km2 Commercial GST Applies $38.20 2km2 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
18 LAS 1km2 Commercial GST Applies $31.20 1km2 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
19 LAS 2km2 Commercial GST Applies $121.30 2km2 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
20 Convert contours tiles to dxf,dwg Commercial GST Applies $12.70 each tile Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
21 Aerial Imagery

22 Aerial Imagery < 100ha Commercial GST Applies $3.90 per Ha Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
23 Aerial Imagery > 100ha Commercial GST Applies $52.50 per 1km2 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
24 Data Extraction 

25 Sewer layers Commercial GST Applies $0.20 per Ha Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
26 Water layers Commercial GST Applies $0.20 per Ha Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
27 Effluent layers Commercial GST Applies $0.20 per Ha Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
28 Stormwater layers Commercial GST Applies $0.20 per Ha Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
29 Road layers Commercial GST Applies $0.20 per Ha Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
30 Contours (Custom Extraction) Cost-Recovery GST Applies POA per Ha Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
31 Digital Data Media

32 Supply DVD/USB up to 4.5GB Commercial GST Applies $17.10 per DVD/USB Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
33 Supply external Hard Drive (500GB) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
34 Hourly Rate / Data Handling

35 GIS Staff time Commercial GST Applies $157.30 Minimum 1 Hr Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
36 Data Handling Charge (Lidar only) Commercial GST Applies $63.40 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
37 Other

38
* All GIS data is subject to Rockhampton Regional Council's Standard Terms for Access to Digital Data Products,
Intellectual Property Rights and the discretion of the Assets & GIS Co-ordinator.

SECTION: Maps
Fee 

number Item name Fee Type GST Authority Legislative Authority
Governing Specific 

Legislation
2023/2024 Current 

Fee  (incl GST)
Charge basis per 

unit (Optional)
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COMMUNITY 
SERVICES 
FEES & CHARGES
2023-2024



1 Gracemere Community Centre  
2 Hall

3
Maximum 8 hours (hourly rate applies for additional hours) (1 free hour allowed for 
bump‐in / bump out)

4 Commercial organisation, private individual Commercial GST Applies $330.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
5 Not for Profit Community Organisation Commercial GST Applies $148.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
6 Hourly rate ‐ max 4 hours (1 free hour allowed for bump‐in / bump out)
7 Commercial organisation, private individual Commercial GST Applies $44.60 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
8 Not for Profit Community Organisation Commercial GST Applies $25.40 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
9 Day and night
10 Commercial organisation, private individual Commercial GST Applies $418.00 per day/night Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
11 Not for Profit Community Organisation Commercial GST Applies $168.00 per day/night Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

12
Commercial organisation, private individual ‐ Security deposit ‐ refundable if facility 
left in clean and tidy state, no damages, building secured

Commercial GST Exempt $1,200.00 per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

13
Not for Profit Community Organisation ‐ Security deposit ‐ refundable if facility left 
in clean and tidy state, no damages, building secured

Commercial GST Exempt $300.00 per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

14 Training Rooms (per room)
15 Commercial organisation, private individual Commercial GST Applies $37.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
16 Not for Profit Community Organisation Commercial GST Applies $19.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
17 Seniors Group ‐ meetings only Commercial GST Applies $10.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

18
*Seniors Groups entitled to 12 free bookings per year for regular meetings (Either
Hall or Meeting Room)

19 Cleaning fee (per hour) ‐ if room not left clean and tidy  Commercial GST Applies $61.20 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
20 Mt Morgan School of Arts  

21
Maximum 8 hours (hourly rate applies for additional hours) (1 free hour allowed for 
bump‐in / bump out)

22 Commercial organisation, private individual Commercial GST Applies $124.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
23 Not for Profit Community Organisation Commercial GST Applies $71.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
24 Hourly rate ‐ max 4 hours (1 free hour allowed for bump‐in / bump out)
25 Commercial organisation, private individual Commercial GST Applies $22.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
26 Not for Profit Community Organisation Commercial GST Applies $12.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
27 Seniors Group ‐ meetings only Commercial GST Applies $7.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
28 Day and night
29 Commercial organisation, private individual Commercial GST Applies $155.00 per day/night Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
30 Not for Profit Community Organisation Commercial GST Applies $90.00 per day/night Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

31
Commercial organisation, private individual ‐ Security deposit ‐ refundable if facility 
left in clean and tidy state, no damages, building secured

Commercial GST Applies $1,200.00 per day/night Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

32
Not for Profit Community Organisation ‐ Security deposit ‐ refundable if facility left 
in clean and tidy state, no damages, building secured

Commercial GST Exempt $300.00 per day/night Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

SECTION:

Fee 
number Item name Fee Type GST Authority Legislative Authority Governing Specific 

Legislation
2023/2024 Current Fee 

(incl GST)
Charge basis per 
unit (Optional)

Community Centres

25 of 66



SECTION:

Fee 
number Item name Fee Type GST Authority Legislative Authority Governing Specific 

Legislation
2023/2024 Current Fee 

(incl GST)
Charge basis per 
unit (Optional)

Community Centres

33
*Seniors Groups entitled to 12 free bookings per year for regular meetings (Either
Hall or Meeting Room)

34 Calliungal Youth Centre (Green Shed)  

35 Hire of Centre ( max 4 hours). Centre not available for hire to individuals for parties

36 Government Funded agencies and programs Commercial GST Applies $29.00 per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
37 Not for Profit Community Organisation Commercial GST Applies $19.00 per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

38
Please note: All fees subject to the facility being left in a clean and tidy state after 
use, with any costs of additional cleaning required after a hire being passed onto 
the hirer. 

39
*Seniors Groups entitled to 12 free bookings per year for regular meetings (Either
Hall or Meeting Room)

40 Bauhinia House

41
Maximum 8 hours, additional hours at hourly rate (1 free hour allowed for bump‐in 
/ bump out)

42 Commercial organisation, private individual Commercial GST Applies $553.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
43 Not for Profit Community Organisation Commercial GST Applies $292.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
44 Hourly rate (maximum 4 hours) ‐ all hires per hour Commercial GST Applies $52.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

45
Commercial organisation, private individual ‐ Security deposit ‐ refundable if facility 
left in clean and tidy state, no damages, building secured

Commercial GST Exempt $1,200.00 per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

46
Not for Profit Community Organisation ‐ Security deposit ‐ refundable if facility left 
in clean and tidy state, no damages, building secured

Commercial GST Exempt $300.00 per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

47 Seniors Group /Regular Hirer ‐ permanent hire agreement Commercial GST Applies as per agreement per quarter Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

48
*Seniors Groups entitled to 12 free bookings per year for regular meetings (Either
Hall or Meeting Room)

49 Schotia Place
50 Commercial organisation, private individual Commercial GST Applies $553.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
51 Not for Profit Community Organisation Commercial GST Applies $292.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
52 Hourly rate (maximum 4 hours) ‐ all hires per hour Commercial GST Applies $52.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

53
Commercial organisation, private individual ‐ Security deposit ‐ refundable if facility 
left in clean and tidy state, no damages, building secured

Commercial GST Exempt $1,200.00 per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

54
Not for Profit Community Organisation ‐ Security deposit ‐ refundable if facility left 
in clean and tidy state, no damages, building secured

Commercial GST Exempt $300.00 per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

55 Seniors Group /Regular Hirer ‐ permanent hire agreement Commercial GST Applies as per agreement per quarter Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

56
*Seniors Groups entitled to 12 free bookings per year for regular meetings (Either
Hall or Meeting Room)

Commercial GST Applies Free Per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

57 CUSTOMS HOUSE UPPER LEVEL FUNCTION SPACES, 208 QUAY STREET
58 All Areas ‐ Function Room, Plating Kitchen, Balcony, Downstairs Lawn Area Commercial GST Applies $695.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

59
Inclusions ‐ Air conditioning, refrigerator, bar facilities, Plating Kitchen and toilet 
facilities
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SECTION:

Fee 
number Item name Fee Type GST Authority Legislative Authority Governing Specific 

Legislation
2023/2024 Current Fee 

(incl GST)
Charge basis per 
unit (Optional)

Community Centres

60 Function Room Commercial GST Applies $580.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
61 Inclusions ‐ Air conditioning, refrigerator, bar facilities and toilet facilities
62 Downstairs Lawn Area Commercial GST Applies $120.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
63 Inclusions ‐ Garden setting in front of building suitable for small celebrations
64 Customs House Court Yard Commercial GST Applies $500.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
65 Inclusions ‐ Open are section at side and rear of Customs House
66 Balcony Area Commercial GST Applies $120.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
67 Inclusions ‐ Exclusive use of balcony area and use of toilet facilities
68 Plating Kitchen

69
Inclusions ‐ fridges, sink and bench space for preparing food NB. No warming 
equipment onsite)

Commercial GST Applies $120.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

70
Not for Profit Community Organisations ‐ Security bond ‐ Refundable following 
satisfactory cleaning and inspection. May be withheld for additional cleaning and 
repairs

Commercial GST Applies $420.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

71
Cleaning ‐ Charged to the hirer if the facility requires additional cleaning following 
the event

Commercial GST Applies $100.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

72
Commercial Organisation, Private Individual ‐ Security bond ‐ Refundable 
following satisfactory cleaning and inspection. May be withheld for additional 
cleaning and repairs

Commercial GST Exempt $1,200.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

73
Cleaning ‐ Charged to the hirer if the facility requires additional cleaning following 
the event

Commercial GST Applies $90.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
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1 General Fees
2 Loss/irreparable damage Commercial GST Applies Replacement Value per item Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
3 Minor repairs library resources (e.g. replacement barcode, cover, identification etc.) Commercial GST Applies $12.00 per item Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
4 Loss of Membership Card to Replace Commercial GST Applies $2.00 per item Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
5 Archives and Local History Fees
6 Copies of photographs - for private study and research only
7 Photographic print A4 from digital image/copy print Commercial GST Applies $20.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
8 Photographic print A4 from original source Commercial GST Applies $55.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
9 Photographic print - Larger sizes Commercial GST Applies POA each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

10 Digital image from copy Commercial GST Applies $20.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
11 Digital image from original Commercial GST Applies $36.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
12 Reproduction fees for commercial use subject to negotiation POA each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
13 Research fees (per hour; first hour free) Commercial GST Applies $60.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
14 Miscellaneous fees

15
Interlibrary loan fee (items received from outside the Qld public library network) 
NB - it's a cost recovery as we only charge what we are charged by lending library Commercial GST Applies At cost at cost Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

16 Invigilation
17 Exam supervision per hour Commercial GST Applies $79.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
18 Room Hire Fees - normal Library opening hours
19 Fitzroy Room per hour - standard Library opening hours, other by negotiation Commercial GST Applies $53.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
20 Fitzroy Room per day (maximum 8 hours) Commercial GST Applies $315.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
21 PA System Commercial GST Applies $53.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
22 Photocopying, printing single sided
23 A4 black and white Commercial GST Applies $0.20 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
24 A3 black and white Commercial GST Applies $0.40 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
25 A4 colour Commercial GST Applies $1.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
26 A3 colour Commercial GST Applies $2.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
27 Library Technology Centre
28 Hire of training room (including 10PCs & presentation monitor) per day Commercial GST Applies $400.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
29 Hire of training room (including 21 PCs & presentation monitor) per day Commercial GST Applies $800.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

2023/2024 Current 
Fee  (incl GST) Charge basis per unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

SECTION: Library and Technology Centre
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1 City Occasional Child Care

2 Half Day Care‐ Per Child (per morning/afternoon session)

3 Nursery  Commercial GST Free $62.00 per 4.5hr session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

4 Toddler Commercial GST Free $59.00 per 4.5hr session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

5 Children preschool Commercial GST Free $56.00 per 4.5 hr session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

6 Late charges (per child for each 5 minutes after booked time)

7 Nursery  Commercial GST Free $15.00 per child Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

8
Toddler

Commercial GST Free $15.00 per child Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

9
Preschool 

Commercial GST Free $15.00 per child Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

10 Council Long Day Care ‐ Daily Sessional Fee

11
Nursery (up to 31/12/2023)

Commercial GST Free $115.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

Nursery (from 01/01/2024)
Commercial GST Free $120.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

12
Toddler (up to 31/12/2023)

Commercial GST Free $115.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

Toddler (from 01/01/2024)
Commercial GST Free $120.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

13
Preschool (up to 31/12/2023)

Commercial GST Free $110.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

Preschool (from 01/01/2024)
Commercial GST Free $115.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

14 Enrolment Fee

15
Per Child

Commercial GST Free $70.00 per child Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

16

Child care fees are subject to review pending changes to applicable Government 
funding assistance & requirements.

SECTION: City Child Care Centre
Fee 

number
GST 

AuthorityItem name Fee Type
2023/2024 Current 

Fee  (incl GST)
Charge basis per unit 
(Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation
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1 Rockhampton Museum of Art Members
2 Individual Commercial GST Applies $50.00 per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
3 Concession Individual Commercial GST Applies $40.00 per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
4 NFP Organisation Commercial GST Applies $100.00 per organisation Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
5 Corporate Commercial GST Applies $250.00 per organisation Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
6 Premium Commercial GST Applies $500.00 per organisation Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
7 Rockhampton Museum of Art Venue Hire
8 Venue hire includes the room and standard inclusions as per the Event Guide.
9 Long Gallery and Atrium Commercial GST Applies $3,300.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
10 Program Room 1.1 Half Day Commercial GST Applies $420.00 Per 4 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
11 Program Room 1.1 Full Day Commercial GST Applies $735.00 Per 8 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
12 Program Room 1.2 Half Day Commercial GST Applies $420.00 Per 4 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
13 Program Room 1.2 Full Day Commercial GST Applies $735.00 Per 8 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
14 Program Room 1.3 Half Day Commercial GST Applies $420.00 Per 4 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
15 Program Room 1.3 Full Day Commercial GST Applies $735.00 Per 8 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
16 All Programs Rooms Half Day Commercial GST Applies $630.00 Per 4 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
17 All Programs Rooms Full Day Commercial GST Applies $945.00 Per 8 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
18 Programs Room 1.1 & 1.2 Half Day Commercial GST Applies $504.00 Per 4 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
19 Programs Room 1.1 & 1.2  Full Day Commercial GST Applies $890.00 Per 8 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
20 Programs Room 1.2 & 1.3 Half Day Commercial GST Applies $500.00 Per 4 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
21 Programs Room 1.2 & 1.3 Full Day Commercial GST Applies $890.00 Per 8 hours Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
22 Program Room hire per hour Commercial GST Applies POA per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
23 Deck (includes Foyer 3) Commercial GST Applies $2,200.00 per hire  Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
24 Catering
25 Tea and Coffee provisions in room Commercial GST Applies $3.00 per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
26 Provision of Bar service Commercial GST Applies POA per event Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
27 Additional Services
28 Equipment and Furniture set up per hour (penalties may apply) Commercial GST Applies $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
29 Equipment and Furniture set up per hour (Sunday and Public Holiday penalties may apply) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
30 Productions staff (penalties rates may apply) Commercial GST Applies $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
31 Productions staff (Sunday and Public Holiday penalties) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
32 Stage Commercial GST Applies POA each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
33 Additional General Waste Removal Commercial GST Applies At Cost per 240 Lt bin Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
34 Additional Cleaning Commercial GST Applies $75.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
35 Duty Manager (duty manager is required for hire outside standard operational hours) Commercial GST Applies $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
36 Duty Manager (Sunday and Public Holiday penalties ) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
37 Fee for Non return of Swipe Card Commercial GST Applies $32.00 per card Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
38 Fee for Non return of Key     Commercial GST Applies $52.50 per key Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
39 Fee for "pop‐up "shop in foyer for separate entity to hirer Commercial GST Applies $21.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
40 Fee for replacement of Membership Card Commercial GST Applies $2.00 per item Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

2023/2024 Current 
Fee  (incl GST)

Charge basis per 
unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

SECTION: Rockhampton Museum of Art
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1 COM - Commercial

2

LNFP - RRC Local Not for Profit   - these are  community organisations benefitting the Rockhampton Regional Council Local Government 
Area, and the organisation:
a. has operating purposes other than to provide goods or services at a profit; 
b. does not have as its principal objective the generation of profit;
c. is not an association or body of members representing entities that have the principal objective of generating a profit;
d. does not have in its governing rules, legislation, regulations or constitution, the objective of generating a profit;
e. does not pay income tax;
f. is not able to transfer ownership or make distributions of surpluses to its members; and
g. receives contributions of labour or resources from members or supporters, who do not expect a commensurate pecuniary return.

3 Pilbeam Theatre
4 Venue Costs

5

Base Rental charge of one day or one session as applicible is required in advance of hiring as a security deposit.  In the event of 
cancellation, the security deposit may be refunded at the discretion of the manager. Additional Security deposit may be applied to manage 
risk related to the event at the discretion of the manager

6 Cleaning as a result of normal use is included in hire charge.  An additional charge will be levied for extraordinary cleaning.
7 Performance Rental (base) for COM Commercial GST Applies $1,630.00 per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
8 Performance Rental (base) for LNFP Commercial GST Applies $860.00 per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
9 vs Percentage of Net Box Office-Plus GST for COM Commercial GST Applies 10% per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

10 vs Percentage of Net Box Office-Plus GST for LNFP Commercial GST Applies 10% per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
11 Rehearsal and Set-Up for COM Commercial GST Applies $85.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
12 Rehearsal and Set-Up for LNFP Commercial GST Applies $72.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
13 Eisteddfod/ Dance Festival (min. 3hr per session) per hour Commercial GST Applies $72.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
14 Fee for Non return of Swipe Card      Commercial GST Applies $32.00 per card Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
15 Fee for Non return of Key    Commercial GST Applies $52.50 per key Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
16 Fee for "pop-up "shop in foyer for separate enity to hirer Commercial GST Applies $21.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
17 Fee for function in Upper Foyer and Balcony if separate enity or exclusive use Commercial GST Applies POA per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
18 Courtyard Foyer exclusive use Commercial GST Applies POA per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
19 Commercial kitchen Commercial GST Applies $125.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
20 Theatre Bar Commercial GST Applies POA per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
21 Front of House and Ancillary Staff
22 Merchandise Seller per hour Commercial GST Applies $52.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
23 Merchandise Commission Commercial GST Applies 10% gross sales Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
24 Duty Manager per hour Commercial GST Applies $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
25 Duty Manager per hour (Sunday and Public Holiday Penalty Rates) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
26 Ushers (up to 6 / performance) for COM Commercial GST Applies $485.00 per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
27 Ushers (up to 6 /performance) for NFP Commercial GST Applies $242.50 per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
28 Ushers Eisteddfod/ Dance Festival per day Commercial GST Applies $400.00 per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
29 Additional Cleaning Charges Commercial GST Applies $72.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
30 Production Charges
31 Stage Electricity and Consumables as metered per KwHr Commercial GST Applies Per tariff rate per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
32 Use of Grand Piano (Tuning additional) - COM Commercial GST Applies $275.00 per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
33 Production Staff per Hour Commercial GST Applies $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
34 Production Staff per Hour (Sunday and Public Holiday Penalty Rates) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
35 Venues and Events Box Office Charges
36 All Venues
37 Event Creation Fee per season for COM Commercial GST Applies $82.50 per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
38 Event Creation Fee per season for LNFP Commercial GST Applies $82.50 per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
39 Event Creation Fee Eisteddfod/ Dance Festival per total event Commercial GST Applies $425.00 per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
40 Booking Fee for LNFP
41 Zero Price Ticket Charges for NFP Commercial GST Applies $0.25 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

SECTION: Major Venues - Pilbeam Theatre
Fee 

number
GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

2023/2024 Current 
Fee  (incl GST)

Charge basis per 
unit (Optional)

Legislative Authority
Governing Specific 
Legislation
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SECTION: Major Venues - Pilbeam Theatre
Fee 

number
GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

2023/2024 Current 
Fee  (incl GST)

Charge basis per 
unit (Optional)

Legislative Authority
Governing Specific 
Legislation

42 Credit Card Charge (charged to Hirer) Commercial GST Applies at cost Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
43 Ticket with a net Ticket value < $25.00 Commercial GST Applies $2.65 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
44 Ticket with a net Ticket value > $25 and < $50 Commercial GST Applies $2.90 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
45 Ticket with a net Ticket value > $50 and < $100 Commercial GST Applies $3.15 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
46 Ticket with a net Ticket value > $100 Commercial GST Applies $3.95 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
47 Eisteddfod/ Dance Festival  GA Session Ticket Commercial GST Applies $1.45 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
48 Eisteddfod/ Dance Festival  Reserved Session Ticket Commercial GST Applies $1.65 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
49 Eisteddfod/ Dance Festival  Season Ticket Commercial GST Applies $2.65 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
50 Cancellation Fee (200% of the applicable Booking Fee) Commercial GST Applies per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
51 Booking Fee for COM
52 Zero Price Ticket Charges for COM Commercial GST Applies $0.50 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
53 Ticket with a net Ticket value < $25.00 Commercial GST Applies $3.85 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
54 Ticket with a net Ticket value > $25 and < $50 Commercial GST Applies $4.35 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
55 Ticket with a net Ticket value > $50 and < $100 Commercial GST Applies $5.40 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
56 Ticket with a net Ticket value > $100 Commercial GST Applies $7.55 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
57 Credit Card Charge (charged to PATRON in conv. fee) Commercial GST Applies at cost Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
58 Refunds and exchanges per ticket Commercial GST Applies $3.30 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
59 Internet Service Fee per ticket Commercial GST Applies $1.65 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
60 Telephone Service Fee per Transaction Commercial GST Applies $5.40 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
61 Ticket Postage Fee - Standard Mail Commercial GST Applies $3.60 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
62 Ticket Postage Fee - Registered Mail Commercial GST Applies $6.65 per unit Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
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Major Venues ‐ Rockhampton Showgrounds
 2023/2024 Current 

Community Event Fee 
*(see definition below) 

1

Base Rental charge of one day or one session as applicable as required in advance of hiring as a security deposit.  In the event of 
cancellation, the security deposit may be refunded at the discretion of the manager. Additional Security deposit may be applied to manage 
risk related to the event at the discretion of the manager

2 Cleaning as a result of normal use is included in hire charge.  An additional charge will be levied for extraordinary cleaning.

3
Security Deposit ‐ all hirers, (refundable subject to post event inspection) 

Commercial GST Applies
10% of hire 

quote      10% of hire quote    per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
4 Costs of materials required for events is the responsibility of the hirer
5 All electricity and water is an additional charge to hirer using the facilities
6 Set‐up / Bump‐In / Bump‐Out/ Dark Day charged at 50% of day rate

7

Please note, that where two or more events are on the grounds, and the first group to confirm their hire requires the events to be 
separated by a fence, then both hirers will be jointly responsible for the cost of the fence. If it is the second hirer that requires the 
events be separated by a fence then they shall be solely responsible for the cost of the fence.

8 Showgrounds Hire of Facilities
9 Whole Showgrounds Hire ‐ includes all toilets except Exhibition Pavilion (excluding privately leased areas) Commercial GST Applies $5,250.00 $2,625.00 per event day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

10 Robert Schwarten Pavilions
11 Robert Schwarten Pavilion Outdoor includes Hide‐a‐way toilets Commercial GST Applies $300.00 $150.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

12
Robert Schwarten Pavilion Indoor includes external grassed space and adjacent hardstand(includes supply of round tables and folding 
chairs) Commercial GST Applies $840.00 $420.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

13 Robert Schwarten Pavilion hire of kitchen Commercial GST Applies $300.00 $150.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

14 Robert Schwarten Hard Stand ‐ not available for independent hire can be added to other spaces at the discretion of the manager. Commercial GST Applies Free Free per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
15 Robert Schwarten Pavilion Breakout  Room ‐ Meeting (min. 2hrs)  Commercial GST Applies $65.00 $32.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
16 Robert Schwarten Pavilion Breakout  Room ‐ Meeting (max. 6hrs)  Commercial GST Applies $240.00 $120.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
17 Cattle Sheds
18 Cattle Sheds Hire (including panels and cattle judging ring) Commercial GST Applies $360.00 $180.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
19 Cattle Judging Ring ‐ not available for independent hire can be added to other spaces at the discretion of the manager. Commercial GST Applies $65.00 $32.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
20 Exhibition External Space ‐  not available for independent hire can be added to other spaces at the discretion of the manager. Commercial GST Applies Free Free per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
21 Main Arena
22 Main Arena Hire ‐ includes Grandstand toilets and James Lawrence Toilets Commercial GST Applies $685.00 $342.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
23 Robert Archer Grandstand ‐ includes Grandstand toilets and James Lawrence Toilets (Free with hire of Main Arena) Commercial GST Applies $275.00 $137.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
24 Peoples Bar Hire includes James Lawrence Grandstand toilets (Free with hire of Main Arena) Commercial GST Applies $300.00 $150.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
25 Centre ring ‐ includes nearest available toilets   Commercial GST Applies $210.00 $105.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
26 Open Spaces
27 Cremorne Area  areas A & B and Rotunda includes Hideaway Toilets and one of Robert Shwarten or James Lawrence Toilets Commercial GST Applies $685.00 $342.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
28 Fairground Area ‐ includes Fairground toilets(Free as parking space for on grounds event) Commercial GST Applies $400.00 $200.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
29 Fairground  A Commercial GST Applies $250.00 $125.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
30 Fairground B Commercial GST Applies $160.00 $80.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
31 Fairground C ‐ not available for independent hire can be added to other spaces at the discretion of the manager. Commercial GST Applies Free Free per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
32 Walter Pierce
33 Walter Pierce Pavilion Hire ‐ includes Walter Pierce External and James Lawrence Toilets (* Please Note Excludes Kitchen) Commercial GST Applies $525.00 $262.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
34 Walter Pierce External ‐ not available for independent hire can be added to other spaces at the discretion of the manager. Commercial GST Applies Free Free per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
35 Committee Rooms‐ meeting 2 hour minimum hire Commercial GST Applies $65.00 $32.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
36 Walter Pierce Kitchen Hire Commercial GST Applies $160.00 $80.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
37 James Lawrence Pavilion 

38
James Lawrence full day  Hire ‐ includes servery, JL External Space and toilets which may be shared with other Hirers (includes supply of 
rectangle tables and plastic chairs) Commercial GST Applies $615.00 $307.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

39 James Lawrence Room A or B ‐ Function includes kitchen if available Commercial GST Applies $315.00 $157.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
40 James Lawrence either A or B ‐ per hour. minimum 2 hours up to 4.  Commercial GST Applies $65.00 $32.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
41 James Lawrence A External not available for independent hire can be added to other spaces at the discretion of the manager. Commercial GST Applies Free Free per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

Charge basis per 
unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

2023/2024 Current 
Commercial Fee 

(incl GST)
Fee 

number Item name Fee Type GST Authority
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33 of 66



Major Venues ‐ Rockhampton Showgrounds
 2023/2024 Current 

Community Event Fee 
*(see definition below) 

Charge basis per 
unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

2023/2024 Current 
Commercial Fee 

(incl GST)
Fee 

number Item name Fee Type GST Authority

SECTION:

42 Other Pavilions
43 Kele Pavilion Hire includes outdoor Hide‐a‐way toilets Commercial GST Applies $300.00 $150.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
44 McCamley Hall Hire (including kitchen and outdoor Hide‐a‐way toilets) Commercial GST Applies $210.00 $105.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
45 McCamley Kitchen Commercial GST Applies $105.00 $52.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
46 Additional Services and Equipment
47 Camping (Showgrounds and Victoria Park) ‐ only available when directly related to event on grounds Commercial GST Applies $28.50 $28.50

p g p
camp for 2  Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

48 portable fence hire ‐ dry hire Commercial GST Applies $10.00 $10.00 per panel Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
49 Additional General Waste Removal  (All hire sites have some waste built in) Commercial GST Applies At Cost At Cost

p p
lift Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

50 Additional Recycle waste removal  (All hire sites have some waste built in) Commercial GST Applies At Cost At Cost
p p

lift Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
51 Tables & Chairs set up/pack up staff labour ‐ per hour (penalty rates may apply) Commercial GST Applies $82.50 $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
52 Tables & Chairs set up/pack up staff labour ‐ per hour (Sunday and Public Holiday penalty rates) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
53 Additional Cleaning and Grounds Maintenance Charges (penalty rates may apply) Commercial GST Applies $75.00 $75.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
54 Production Staff per hour (penalty rates may apply) Commercial GST Applies $82.50 $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
55 Production Staff per hour (Sunday and public holiday penalty rates) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
56 Additional Chair Hire for tradeshows, expos etc. Commercial GST Applies POA  POA  per chair Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
57 Additional 6ft rectangle Tables for tradeshows, expo's etc. Commercial GST Applies POA  POA  per table Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
58 Round Tables and matching chairs Commercial GST Applies POA  POA 

p
chairs Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

59 Stage   Commercial GST Applies POA  POA  each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
60 Additional Catering Equipment / Cutlery and Crockery Commercial GST Applies POA  POA  Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
61 Portable Grand Stands included in hire to first user any position and relocation costs borne by hirer Commercial GST Applies POA  POA  Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

62

Community Event - An event that is not regular in nature (more than twice per year), that provides a community benefit to the Rockhampton Region and is not for profit and/or where all money raised is provided to a community organisation in the 
Rockhampton Region.  
Community Organisation - an entity that carries on activities for a public purpose or an entity whose primary objective is not directed at making a profit.
All mandatory and supporting documentation must be provided to confirm booking.
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Other Major Venues
2023/2024 Current 

Commercial Fee (incl 
GST)

2023/2024 Current 
Community Event Fee

** (see definition below)
Charge basis per unit 

(Optional) Legislative Authority
Governing Specific 

Legislation

1 Mount Morgan Showgrounds 

2 Venue Costs

3

Base Rental charge of one day or one session as applicable as required in advance of hiring as a security 
deposit.  In the event of cancellation, the security deposit may be refunded at the discretion of the 
manager. Additional Security deposit may be applied to manage risk related to the event at the discretion 
of the manager

4
Cleaning as a result of normal use is included in hire charge.  An additional charge will be levied for 
extraordinary cleaning.

5 Security deposit ‐ all hirers, (refundable subject to post event inspection) Commercial GST Applies 10% of hire quote    per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
6 Hire of Grounds and Buildings (not covered by long term lease) Commercial GST Applies $840.00 $420.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
7 Main Arena Hire Commercial GST Applies $220.00 $110.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
8 Building Hire Commercial GST Applies $95.00 $47.50 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
9 Rockhampton Music Bowl  

10 Venue Costs

11

Base Rental charge of one day or one session as applicable as required in advance of hiring as a security 
deposit.  In the event of cancellation, the security deposit may be refunded at the discretion of the 
manager. Additional Security deposit may be applied to manage risk related to the event at the discretion 
of the manager

12
Cleaning as a result of normal use is included in hire charge.  An additional charge will be levied for 
extraordinary cleaning.

13 Security Deposit ‐ all hirers, (refundable subject to post event inspection) Commercial GST Applies 10% of hire quote    per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
14 Performance Rental Commercial GST Applies $900.00 $450.00 per event day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
15 Rehearsal and Set‐ups Commercial GST Applies $50.00 $25.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
16 FOH/Gate Staff/Ancillary Staff (optional)
17 Duty Manager Commercial GST Applies $82.50 $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
18 Duty Manager (Sunday and Public Holiday penalty rates) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
19 Gate staff/performance Commercial GST Applies $360.00 $180.00 per session Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
20 Additional Cleaning and Grounds Maintenance Charges Commercial GST Applies $75.00 $75.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
21 Productions Charges (optional)
22 Production Staff (if required) Commercial GST Applies $82.50 $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
23 Production Staff (if required Sunday and Public Holiday penalty rates) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
24 Walter Reid Cultural Centre

25

Base Rental charge of one day or one session as applicable is required in advance of hiring as a security 
deposit.  In the event of cancellation, the security deposit may be refunded at the discretion of the 
manager. Additional Security deposit may be applied to manage risk related to the event at the discretion 
of the manager

26
Cleaning as a result of normal use is included in hire charge.  An additional charge will be levied for 
extraordinary cleaning.

27 Security Deposit‐ all hirers, (refundable subject to post event inspection) Commercial GST Applies 10% of hire quote    per booking Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

28 Bump  in/out/dark 50% of applicable rate

29 PA System Commercial GST Applies POA POA per hire daily Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

30 Equipment & furniture set‐up fee (if required by hirer) Commercial GST Applies $82.50 $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
31 Equipment & furniture set‐up fee (if required by hirer Sunday and Public Holiday penalty rates) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

32 Weekly hire ‐ 7 days at cost of 6 days

33 Auditorium

34 Standard Commercial GST Applies $420.00 $340.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

35 Per Hour (Minimum 2 hours) Commercial GST Applies $65.00 $52.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

SECTION:

Fee 
number Item name Fee Type GST Authority
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Other Major Venues
2023/2024 Current 

Commercial Fee (incl 
GST)

2023/2024 Current 
Community Event Fee

** (see definition below)
Charge basis per unit 

(Optional) Legislative Authority
Governing Specific 

Legislation

SECTION:

Fee 
number Item name Fee Type GST Authority

36 Technical Staff (if required) Commercial GST Applies $82.50 $82.50 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
37 Technical Staff (if required Sunday and Public Holiday penalty rates) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 $130.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

38 Bio Room Reset Charge Commercial GST Applies $82.50 per use period Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
39 Bio Room Reset Charge (Sunday and Public Holiday penalty rates) Commercial GST Applies $130.00 per use period Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

40 Auditorium + Kiosk

41 Standard (1 hour Technical staff charge for access to Bio Room) Commercial GST Applies $500.00 $405.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

42 Gallery

43 Normal (commercial hires, no commission on sales) Commercial GST Applies $760.00 $608.00 per week Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

44 Fri to Sun (% of applicable weekly rate) Commercial GST Applies 25% 25% per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

45 Mon to Thu (% of applicable weekly rate). Commercial GST Applies 15% 15% per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

46 Tenant Organisation Concession (+ 10% commission on sales) Commercial GST Applies $300.00 $300.00 per week Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

47 Tenant Organisation Reid Shop (25% commission only) Commercial GST Applies 25% 25% per sale Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

48 Front Gallery Commercial GST Applies $210.00 $170.00 per week Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

49 Tenant Organisation ‐ 2 weeks per calendar year. No sales allowed. Commercial GST Applies Free Free Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

50 Kiosk

51 Standard Commercial GST Applies $105.00 $84.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

52 Per Hour (min 2 hours) Commercial GST Applies $35.00 $28.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

53 Rita Kershaw Meeting Room 

54 Per Hour (min 2 hours) Commercial GST Applies $35.00 $28.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

55 Standard Commercial GST Applies $130.00 $104.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

56 62 Victoria Parade ( Old Art Gallery)

57 Meeting Room Rates

58 Gold Room (70 SQM) Including AV , furniture Commercial GST Applies $80.00 $80.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

59 Gold Room (70 SQM) Including AV , furniture Commercial GST Applies $300.00 $300.00 half day (4 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

60 Gold Room (70 SQM) Including AV , furniture Commercial GST Applies $500.00 $500.00 Per day (8 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

61 Range Room (77 SQM) including AV, furniture Commercial GST Applies $80.00 $80.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

62 Range Room (77 SQM) including AV, furniture Commercial GST Applies $300.00 $300.00 half day (4 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

63 Range Room (77 SQM) including AV, furniture Commercial GST Applies $500.00 $500.00 Per day (8 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

64 Anderson Room (80 SQM) including AV, furniture Commercial GST Applies $70.00 $70.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

65 Anderson Room (80 SQM) including AV, furniture Commercial GST Applies $250.00 $250.00 half day (4 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

66 Anderson Room (80 SQM) including AV, furniture Commercial GST Applies $400.00 $400.00 Per day (8 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

67 Beatrice hutton (35 SQM) including AV, furniture Commercial GST Applies $35.00 $35.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

68 Beatrice hutton (35 SQM) including AV, furniture Commercial GST Applies $125.00 $125.00 half day (4 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

69 Beatrice hutton (35 SQM) including AV, furniture Commercial GST Applies $200.00 $200.00 Per day (8 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

70 Rehearsal Room Rates

71 Gold Room (70 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $30.00 $30.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

72 Gold Room (70 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $90.00 $90.00 half day (4 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

73 Gold Room (70 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $150.00 $150.00 Per day (8 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

74 Range Room (77 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $30.00 $30.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

75 Range Room (77 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $90.00 $90.00 half day (4 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

76 Range Room (77 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $150.00 $150.00 Per day (8 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

77 Anderson Room (80 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $25.00 $25.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

78 Anderson Room (80 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $75.00 $75.00 half day (4 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

79 Anderson Room (80 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $125.00 $125.00 Per day (8 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
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Other Major Venues
2023/2024 Current 

Commercial Fee (incl 
GST)

2023/2024 Current 
Community Event Fee

** (see definition below)
Charge basis per unit 

(Optional) Legislative Authority
Governing Specific 

Legislation

SECTION:

Fee 
number Item name Fee Type GST Authority

80 Beatrice hutton (35 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $15.00 $15.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

81 Beatrice hutton (35 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $45.00 $45.00 half day (4 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

82 Beatrice hutton (35 SQM) not including AV, or furniture Commercial GST Applies $65.00 $65.00 Per day (8 hours) Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
Community Event - An event that is not regular in nature (more than twice per year), that provides a community benefit to the Rockhampton Region and is not for profit and/or where all money raised is provided to a community organisation in the 
Rockhampton Region.  
Community Organisation - an entity that carries on activities for a public purpose or an entity whose primary objective is not directed at making a profit.
All mandatory and supporting documentation must be provided to confirm booking.
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1 North Rockhampton Cemetery
2 North Rockhampton - Plot Sale (Right to Bury) Single only Commercial GST Applies $1,519.00 per plot Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
3 Interment Fees - Base rate grass top Commercial GST Applies $1,473.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
4 Interment Fees  - Base rate cement enclosed Commercial GST Applies $1,719.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
5 Interment Fees- Full Set up grass top Commercial GST Applies $1,575.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
6 Interment Fees - Full Set Up cement enclosed Commercial GST Applies $1,898.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
7 Late fee - not completed by 4.00pm Monday - Friday (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $423.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
8 Saturday (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $1,037.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
9 Sunday or Public Holiday (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $1,173.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

10 Ashes
11 Interment of Ashes Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
12 Interment of ashes Saturday/Sunday Extra Commercial GST Applies $456.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
13 Exhumations
14 Application Fee Commercial GST Applies $1,730.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
15 Exhumation Fee Commercial GST Applies $2,936.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
16 Monument Fees
17 For permission to enclose grave and erect a headstone (not exceeding 1.8 metres) Commercial GST Applies $332.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
18 Attach plaque from other supplier Commercial GST Applies $72.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
19 Single Marker (concrete) Commercial GST Applies $45.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
20 Double Marker (concrete) Commercial GST Applies $76.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

21
Memorial Wall - Single Plaque Site (150mm x 130mm) including standard plaque and 
installation Commercial GST Applies $357.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

22 Gracemere Cemetery
23 Gracemere -  Plot Sale (Right to Bury) Single only Commercial GST Applies $1,519.00 per plot Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
24 Interment Fees - Base rate grass top Commercial GST Applies $1,473.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
25 Interment Fees  - Base rate cement enclosed Commercial GST Applies $1,719.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
26 Interment Fees- Full Set up grass top Commercial GST Applies $1,575.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
27 Interment Fees - Full Set Up cement enclosed Commercial GST Applies $1,898.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
28 Late fee - not completed by 4.00pm Monday - Friday Extra Commercial GST Applies $423.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
29 Saturday (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $1,037.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
30 Sunday or Public Holiday (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $1,173.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
31 Ashes
32 Single Niche Commercial GST Applies $357.00 per niche Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
33 Double Niche Commercial GST Applies $716.00 per double Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
34 Interment of Ashes (Grave or Niche) Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
35 Bronze/Chrome Plaque (150 x 130mm) - maximum 7 lines Commercial GST Applies $226.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
36 Interment of ashes Saturday/Sunday (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $456.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
37 Exhumations
38 Exhumation - Application Fee Commercial GST Applies $1,730.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
39 Exhumation Fee Commercial GST Applies $2,936.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
40 Monument Fees
41 For permission to enclose grave and erect a headstone (not exceeding 1.8 metres) Commercial GST Applies $332.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
42 Attach plaque from other supplier Commercial GST Applies $72.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
43 Single Marker (concrete) Commercial GST Applies $45.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

SECTION: Regional Cemeteries
Fee 

number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type
2023/2024 Current 

Fee  (incl GST)
Charge basis per 
unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation
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44 Double Marker (concrete) Commercial GST Applies $76.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
45 Single Plots in designated gardens:
46 Plots Commercial GST Applies $335.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
47 Interments Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
48 Marker Commercial GST Applies $323.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
49 Plaques (max 7 lines) Commercial GST Applies $226.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
50 Double Plots in designated garden:
51 Plots Commercial GST Applies $600.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
52 Interment Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
53 Marker Commercial GST Applies $525.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
54 Plaques Commercial GST Applies $226.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
55 Family Plots in designated garden:
56 Plots Commercial GST Applies $681.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
57 Interment Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
58 Marker Commercial GST Applies $1,062.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
59 Plaques (150 x 130mm) (max 7 lines etc.) Commercial GST Applies $226.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
60 Mt Morgan Cemetery
61 Mt Morgan -  Plot Sale (Right to Bury) Single only Commercial GST Applies $540.00 per plot Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
62 Interment Fees - Base rate grass top Commercial GST Applies $1,473.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
63 Interment Fees  - Base rate cement enclosed Commercial GST Applies $1,719.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
64 Interment Fees- Full Set up grass top Commercial GST Applies $1,575.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
65 Interment Fees - Full Set Up cement enclosed Commercial GST Applies $1,898.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
66 Late fee - not completed by 4.00pm Monday - Friday Extra Commercial GST Applies $423.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
67 Saturday (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $1,037.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
68 Sunday or Public Holiday (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $1,173.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
69 Ashes
70 Original Wall
71 Single Niche Commercial GST Applies $357.00 per niche Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
72 Double Niche Commercial GST Applies $716.00 per double Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
73 Interment of Ashes (Grave or Niche) Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
74 Plaque (150 x 130mm) - maximum 7 lines Commercial GST Applies $226.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
75 Granite Columbarium Wall
76 Plaque (150 x 130mm) - maximum 7 lines Commercial GST Applies $297.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

77
Columbarium Wall (Granite) Purchase of Single Niche (price includes Ashes interment and 
bronze plaque) Commercial GST Applies $971.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

78
Columbarium Wall (Granite) Purchase of Double Niche (price includes Ashes interment 
and bronze plaque) Commercial GST Applies $1,335.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

79 Extra charge for Portrait Photo $80/hour Commercial GST Applies POA each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
80 Interment of ashes Saturday/Sunday Commercial GST Applies $456.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
81 Exhumations
82 Exhumation - Application Fee Commercial GST Applies $1,730.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
83 Exhumation Fee Commercial GST Applies $2,936.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
84 Monument Fees
85 For permission to enclose grave and erect a headstone (not exceeding 1.8 metres) Commercial GST Applies $332.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
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86 Attach plaque from other supplier Commercial GST Applies $72.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
87 Single Marker (concrete) Commercial GST Applies $45.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
88 Double Marker (concrete) Commercial GST Applies $76.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

89
Memorial Wall - Single Plaque Site (150mm x 130mm) including standard plaque and 
installation Commercial GST Applies $357.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

90 Bajool Cemetery
91 Bajool -  Plot Sale (Right to Bury) Single only Commercial GST Applies $540.00 per plot Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
92 Interment Fees - Base rate grass top Commercial GST Applies $1,473.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
93 Interment Fees  - Base rate cement enclosed Commercial GST Applies $1,719.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
94 Interment Fees- Full Set up grass top Commercial GST Applies $1,575.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
95 Interment Fees - Full Set Up cement enclosed Commercial GST Applies $1,898.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
96 Late fee - not completed by 4.00pm Monday - Friday Extra Commercial GST Applies $423.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
97 Saturday (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $1,037.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
98 Sunday or Public Holiday (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $1,173.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
99 Ashes

100 Interment of Ashes Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
101 Interment of ashes Saturday/Sunday Commercial GST Applies $456.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
102 Exhumations
103 Exhumation - Application Fee Commercial GST Applies $1,730.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
104 Exhumation Fee Commercial GST Applies $2,936.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
105 Monument Fees
106 For permission to enclose grave and erect a headstone (not exceeding 1.8 metres) Commercial GST Applies $332.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
107 Attach plaque from other supplier Commercial GST Applies $72.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
108 Single Marker (concrete) Commercial GST Applies $45.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
109 Double Marker (concrete) Commercial GST Applies $76.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
110 South Rockhampton Cemetery (NO NEW BURIALS)
111 Monument Fees Only
112 For permission to enclose grave and erect a headstone (not exceeding 1.8 metres) Commercial GST Applies $332.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
113 Rockhampton Memorial Gardens
114 Grave Site Commercial GST Applies NA per site Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
115 Baby's Grave (Max size: 800mm) Commercial GST Applies $704.00 per site Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
116 Interment Commercial GST Applies $1,353.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
117 Interment (Child U10) Commercial GST Applies $963.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
118 Interment (Baby in baby's grave only) Commercial GST Applies $963.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
119 Interment of Ashes in Crypt Commercial GST Applies $963.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
120 Standard Plaque - 7 lines (150mm X 130mm) (Compulsory) Commercial GST Applies $226.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

121
Late fee for ALL services (services include interment/ashes/chapel/refreshments) - not 
completed by 4.00pm Monday - Friday Commercial GST Applies $421.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

122 Saturday Burial (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $1,085.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
123 Sunday/Public Holiday Burial (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $1,321.00 additional fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
124 Exhumations
125 Exhumation - Application Fee Commercial GST Applies $1,730.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
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SECTION: Regional Cemeteries
Fee 

number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type
2023/2024 Current 

Fee  (incl GST)
Charge basis per 
unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

126 Exhumation Fee Commercial GST Applies $2,936.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
127 Miscellaneous Fees
128 Photos/Recess for plaque (Ceramic) Commercial GST Applies $211.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
129 Photos/Recess for plaque(Plana Ceramic) Commercial GST Applies $298.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
130 Photos - other sizes Commercial GST Applies POA each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
131 Additional lines on standard plaque Commercial GST Applies $35.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
132 Standard large plaque - 6 lines (380mm x 220mm) Commercial GST Applies $357.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
133 Additional lines on standard large plaque Commercial GST Applies $37.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
134 Alternative Border Standard Plaque Commercial GST Applies $37.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
135 Alternative Border Standard Large Plaque Commercial GST Applies $57.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
136 Emblem on plaque Commercial GST Applies $71.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
137 Bronze vase attached to plaque (Niche wall) Commercial GST Applies $97.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
138 Chrome Vase (Niche wall) Commercial GST Applies $18.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
139 Perpetual Bronze flower Commercial GST Applies $136.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
140 Bronze Flower Vase Single Stem Commercial GST Applies $64.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
141 Memorials / Ashes Markers
142 Single Marker (Granite) Commercial GST Applies $323.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
143 Double Marker (Granite) Commercial GST Applies $525.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
144 Family Plot Marker (Granite) Commercial GST Applies $1,062.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
145 Memorial Block Commercial GST Applies $899.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
146 Babies Memorial Block Commercial GST Applies $420.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
147 Fee for Ashes in Gardens/Columbarium
148 Single Plots in any garden or edge:
149 Plots Commercial GST Applies $335.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
150 Interments Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
151 Marker (Garden Only) Commercial GST Applies $323.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
152 Plaques (max 7 lines) Commercial GST Applies $226.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
153 Double Plots in any garden or edge:
154 Plots Commercial GST Applies $600.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
155 Interment Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
156 Marker Commercial GST Applies $525.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
157 Plaques (150 x 130mm) (max 7 lines etc.) Commercial GST Applies $226.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
158 Family Plots
159 Plots Commercial GST Applies $681.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
160 Interment Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
161 Marker Commercial GST Applies $1,062.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
162 Plaques (150 x 130mm) (max 7 lines etc.) Commercial GST Applies $226.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
163 Niche Wall Alcove
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SECTION: Regional Cemeteries
Fee 

number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type
2023/2024 Current 

Fee  (incl GST)
Charge basis per 
unit (Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation

164 Niche Commercial GST Applies $324.00 per niche Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
165 Plaque  (170 x 150cm) Commercial GST Applies $226.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
166 Interment Commercial GST Applies $311.00 per interment Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
167 Memorialisation
168 Seats - Donated (inc plaque) Commercial GST Applies $3,056.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
169 Small Vases (all gardens) installed by Gardens Staff (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $22.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
170 Large Vases (family ashes plots only) installed by Gardens Staff (Extra) Commercial GST Applies $34.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
171 Miscellaneous Services
172 Chapel/Refreshment Area - Memorial Gardens
173 Chapel + Refreshment use (Maximum 2 hours Refreshment) Commercial GST Applies $112.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
174 Chapel (Maximum 2 hours ) (no refreshments) Commercial GST Applies $81.00 per service Local Government Act 2010 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
175 Refreshment per hour after Commercial GST Applies $72.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
176 Services Saturday Fee Extra Commercial GST Applies $423.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
177 Services Sunday Fee Extra Commercial GST Applies $583.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
178 Standard Garden Setting Funeral Service set up (includes marquee and 30 chairs) Commercial GST Applies $112.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
179 Standard Garden Setting Funeral Service set up with additional marquees and chairs Commercial GST Applies $203.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
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1 Rockhampton Heritage Village (RHV)

2 RHV ‐ General Entry

3 All patrons 3 years and over Commercial GST Applies $5.00 per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
4 All patron under 3 years Commercial GST Applies ‐ per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

5
RHV ‐ Tours (Groups of 10 or more paying participants) (Note all prices exclude special 
events, school holiday activities, etc.)

6 Group minimum of ten with transport no guide Commercial GST Applies $7.00 per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

7

School groups minimum of ten with tram and guide. 
(Teachers and accompany person 1 FoC per 10 Children, or by negotiation for additional 
needs groups) Commercial GST Applies $10.00 per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

8 Food ‐ All venues 

9 *General Manager Community Services has capacity to negotiate for large groups. Commercial GST Applies POA Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
10 RHV ‐ Vehicle Hire (within village only)

11 Vintage Vehicles ‐ Opening Hours Commercial GST Applies $95.00 per vehicle per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
12 Horse Drawn  Vehicles Commercial GST Applies $500.00 per vehicle per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
13 All Vehicles ‐ After Hours Commercial GST Applies POA per vehicle Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
14 RHV ‐ Venue Hire 

15 Classic Outdoor Ceremony Package Commercial GST Applies $500.00 per function Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
16 Photo Shoot ‐ Any location in Village ‐ Opening Hours Commercial GST Applies $5.00 per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
17 Photo Shoot ‐ Any location in Village After Hours Commercial GST Applies $200.00 per group per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
18 Village Venue Hire ‐ Sunday & Public Holiday Commercial GST Applies POA per venue Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
19 Village Venue Hire  Commercial GST Applies POA per venue Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
20 Duty Manager Commercial GST Applies $90.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
21 RHV ‐ Australian Shearing Shed

22 Dry Hire ‐ min. 3 hours (Local NFP only) Mon ‐Thu Commercial GST Applies POA per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
23 Classic Function Package    Commercial GST Applies POA per function Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
24 Signature Function Package  Commercial GST Applies $5,500.00 per function Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

25
Security bond ‐ Refundable following satisfactory cleaning and inspection. May be withheld 
for additional cleaning and repairs Commercial GST Exempt $1,000.00 per function Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

26 Ride ‐ Special Events

27 All Venues ‐ 18mths and up Commercial GST Applies $3.00 per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
28 RHV ‐ Stallholder Fees

29 Food van/truck includes power  (6x3m site)  Commercial GST Applies $85.00 per truck Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
30 Standard stall site  (6x3m site)  Commercial GST Applies $60.00 per site Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
31 Corner site (6x3m site with two sided frontage)   Commercial GST Applies $70.00 per site Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
32 Car site (6x6m site)   Commercial GST Applies $85.00 per site Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
33 Amusements  Commercial GST Applies $85.00 per site Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
34 RHV ‐ Other market fees

35 Vintage rides Commercial GST Applies $3.00 per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

SECTION: Heritage Village
Fee 

number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type
2023/2024 Current 

Fee  (incl GST)
Charge basis per unit 
(Optional) Legislative Authority

Governing Specific 
Legislation
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2023/2024 Current Community Event Fee 
**(see definition below)

1 Botanic Gardens and Kershaw Gardens and Cedric Archer
2 Rental fee for use of electrical service at Botanic Gardens Commercial GST Applies $28.00 No charge per function Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
3 RBGZ Education & Tours
4 School Tours - Guided School Tours - up to 30 students Commercial GST Applies Price on Request Price on Request per student Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
5 General Tours - Minimum Charge - minimum number of people 5 - maximum number of people 30 Commercial GST Applies Price on Request Price on Request per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
6 Friends of the Gardens
7 Individual Initial Membership Fee Commercial GST Applies $12.00 $12.00 per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
8 Annual Membership Fee Commercial GST Applies $3.00 $3.00 per annum / per person Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

9 Rockhampton Plant Nursery
10 Nursery Plant Hire - Per Plant Commercial GST Applies $15.00 $15.00 per plant Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
11 Nursery Plant Hire - Delivery / Pick Up Commercial GST Applies $134.00 $134.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
12 Security Bond (external hire) Commercial GST Applies $256.00 $256.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
13 Nursery Plant Hire by NFP or Community Service group - delivery and pick-up by group Commercial GST Applies No charge No charge per plant Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
14 Parks Minor Private Works

15
Where work will be carried out by Council for a private person - Charge as per Council's estimate of cost which 
is to include standard on-costs applicable to Private Works. Commercial GST Applies Quote Quote per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

16 Parks, Properties and Structures
17 Usage Charges for Sport and Recreation Clubs and Associations
18 Consumables (power for field lighting) will be billed to the user, as outlined in permit for use
19 Building Site leased by organisation (unless there is an existing lease agreement) Commercial GST Applies $671.00 $671.00 per annum Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

20 Council owned multipurpose building (use) Commercial GST Applies $2,215.00 $2,215.00 per annum Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

21 Extra Mowing Service required Commercial GST Applies $196.00 $196.00 per request Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

22 Park Hire Charges - Weddings

23
Botanic Gardens and Kershaw Gardens and Cedric Archer (all bookings will incur an additional $35.00 
Application Fee per booking) Commercial GST Applies $226.00 $226.00 per wedding Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

24 All other Parks (all bookings will incur an additional $35.00 Application Fee per booking) Commercial GST Applies $134.00 $134.00 per wedding Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

25 Park Hire Charges - Private Events, Non-Commercial and Not-For Profit Bookings

26

Park Hire - Private Individual (any park). 
Security deposit may be required depending on the location, the nature of the event/activity and any prior 
bookings. 
Event will meet the following criteria -  
* The event is private and not open to the public,
* There will be no advertising of the event (private event invitations via emails or social media to known
recipients is acceptable),
* There will not be any entertainment that may cause a risk E.g. Fire Twirlers, Jugglers etc,
* There will be only 50 people or less attending the event,
* No services are being requested of Council i.e. power or additional bins  (should services be required, please 
advise at the time of booking, as fees may apply)
 (all bookings may incur an additional $35.00 Application Fee per booking) Commercial GST Applies

No charge plus
No charge for bin 

provision & 
collection

No charge plus
No charge for bin provision & 

collection

per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

27

Park Hire - Non-Commercial and/or Not-for Profit Use (any park, includes access to and consumption of 
electricity, mowing or maintenance service as required - bin provision and collection extra). 
The following deposit may be required depending on the location, the nature of the event/activity and any 
prior bookings - 
Security deposit for damages,  
Electricity deposit,
Security deposit for cleaning,
Event will meet the following criteria - 
* The event is open to the public,
* Exclusive use of the area is required (for private events this means that they only want a particular area and
not want to turn up on the day and take a change of availability), 
* It will be advertised (this includes open invitation email to an unknown number of recipients, social media,
and signs),
* Large numbers of people will be in attendance (more than 50),
* A social event for a large club (i.e a booking for a sporting club/social club and expected attendance is over
100 people)
 (all bookings will incur an additional $35.00 Application Fee per booking) Commercial GST Applies

$253.00

        $253.00 *
Community Event: An event that is not 
regular in nature (more than twice per 
year), that provides a community 
benefit to the Rockhampton Region 
and is not for profit and/or where all 
money raised is provided to a 
community organisation in the 
Rockhampton Region.  
Community Organisation - an entity 
that carries on activities for a public 
purpose or an entity whose primary 
objective is not directed at making a 
profit.
All mandatory and supporting 
documentation must be provided to 
confirm booking. per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

SECTION:

2023/2024 Current 
Fee (incl GST)

Charge basis per unit 
(Optional) Legislative Authority Governing Specific Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

Parks, Sport & Recreation
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2023/2024 Current Community Event Fee 
**(see definition below)

SECTION:

2023/2024 Current 
Fee (incl GST)

Charge basis per unit 
(Optional) Legislative Authority Governing Specific Legislation

Fee 
number GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

Parks, Sport & Recreation

28 Park Hire Charges - Commerical and/or Major Events

29

Parks utilised for commercial and or major events i.e. circuses, concerts, festivals (not limited to)
The following deposit may be required depending on the location, the nature of the event/activity and any 
prior bookings - 
Security deposit for damages,  
Electricity deposit,
Security deposit for cleaning,
Event will meet the following criteria - 
* The event is open to the public,
* Exclusive use of the area is required (for private events this means that they only want a particular area and
not want to turn up on the day and take a change of availability), 
* It will be advertised (this includes open invitation email to an unknown number of recipients, social media,
and signs),
* Large numbers of people will be in attendance (more than 50),
* A social event for a large club (i.e a booking for a sporting club/social club and expected attendance is over
100 people)
 (all bookings will incur an additional $35.00 Application Fee per booking) Commercial GST Applies

$629.00 $629.00

per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

30

Security deposit for damages (Refundable subject to the area being left in a clean & tidy condition and absent 
of damage or loss to council property, including toilets, fencing, grass/playing surfaces, irrigation to protect 
council property) Commercial GST Applies

Price On 
Application

Price On Application
per event Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

31 Electricity Deposit (Deposit is refundable less electricity used) Commercial GST Applies $895.00 $895.00 per event Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

32
Security Deposit for cleaning (Refundable upon the park being left in a clean & tidy condition.  Any charges 
incurred by Council for cleaning of the area following the event will be deducted from the deposit amount) Commercial GST Applies

$1,957.00 $1,957.00
per event Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)

33

Rowing Course - Fitzroy River
* Fee described only apply's to the first install & removal for the respective rowing season.
* If a second aplication to install & remove the rowing course is received in the same rowing season, price will 
be on application. Commercial GST Applies

10% of installation 
& Removal costs

10% of installation & Removal costs

per service Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3)(c)
34 Hire Charge
35 NRM Water Trailer - Refundable Deposit /Bond fee Commercial GST Exempt $311.00 $311.00 Per loan Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c)
36 NRM Water Trailer Commercial GST Applies $27.00 $27.00 Per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c)
37 NRM Water Trailer Commercial GST Applies $125.00 $125.00 Per Week Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c)
38 NRM Water Trailer - Late Return Fee Commercial GST Applies $38.00 $38.00 Overdue Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c)
39 NRM Tools Trailer - Refundable Deposit/Bond fee Commercial GST Applies $311.00 $311.00 Per loan Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c)
40 NRM Tools Trailer Commercial GST Applies $27.00 $27.00 Per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c)
41 NRM Tools Trailer Commercial GST Applies $125.00 $125.00 Per Week Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c)
42 NRM Tools Trailer - Late Return Fee Commercial GST Applies $38.00 $38.00 Overdue Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c)

* Community Event - An event that is not regular in nature (more than twice per year), that provides a community benefit to the Rockhampton Region and is not for profit and/or where all money raised is provided to a community organisation in the Rockhampton Region. 
Community Organisation - an entity that carries on activities for a public purpose or an entity whose primary objective is not directed at making a profit.
All mandatory and supporting documentation must be provided to confirm booking. 
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1 Swimming Pools

2

All listed fees are the maximum charge.  Operators of Council's Pools may charge less 
than these and will set the fees for multiple use, hire for events and fees for specialised 
programs.

3

WWII Memorial Pool (Southside), 42nd Battalion Memorial Pool (North side), Mount 
Morgan & Gracemere

4 Entry Fees

5 Child (Under 2) Commercial GST Applies Free each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

6 Child (Under 16) Commercial GST Applies $3.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

7 Adult Commercial GST Applies $3.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

8 Concession or Student (ID Required) Commercial GST Applies $3.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

9 Spectator Commercial GST Applies $3.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

2023/2024 Current Fee  
(incl GST)

Charge basis per unit 
(Optional)

Legislative Authority
Governing Specific 

Legislation
Fee 

number
GST AuthorityItem name Fee Type

SECTION: Swimming Pools
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Local Laws - Community Compliance (including Pound)

1 Keeping of Animals 
2 Application for Approval 
3 Keeping 3 to 10 cats and dogs (animal registration not included) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $365.00 per application SLL 1.5 (Keeping of Animals) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
4 Keeping 3 to 10 cats and dogs  - Pensioner (see note 1) (animal registration not included) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $245.00 per application SLL 1.5 (Keeping of Animals) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
5 Keeping more than 10 cats and dogs (animal registration not included) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $435.00 per application SLL 1.5 (Keeping of Animals) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
6 Keeping  over 10 cats and dogs (Pensioner (See Note 1) (animal registration not included) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $350.00 per application SLL 1.5 (Keeping of Animals) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
7 Guard Dog Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $245.00 per application SLL 1.5 (Keeping of Animals) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
8 All other animals or combination of animals (excluding cats and dogs) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $240.00 per application SLL 1.5 (Keeping of Animals) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
9 Application to Amend Conditions (excludes new animals) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $220.00 per application SLL 1.5 (Keeping of Animals) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

10 Application for Renewal Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $220.00 per application SLL 1.5 (Keeping of Animals) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
11 Note: Approvals are not transferrable to other owners or properties
12 Dog Registration

13
Note: All registrations are for a year or part there-of. Evidence of desexing and microchipping must be provided in the form of a Vet 
certificate or Stat Dec with applicable evidence to provide proof that the animal is desexed or microchipped.

14
Pensioner 
To be entitled to the pensioner fee, the pensioner must be in receipt of a Centrelink Pension or a Department of Veterans' Affairs 
Pension and hold a current Pensioner Concession Card or Repatriation Health Card - for all conditions.

15 Part Year Registration

16 Prorata fee applies to animals registered from 1 March to 30 June and is applicable to the first year registration within RRC only (does
not apply to renewals or Regulated Dogs) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt

50% of the applicable 
fee per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

17 Discounted Dog Registration Renewals - Paid on or before 31 August
18 Desexed (before renewal due date or any non-renewal) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $50.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
19 Desexed and Microchipped Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $30.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

20 Desexed and Microchipped - 50% fee concession for over 65 (senior) only
Note: To be entitled to the over  65 (senior) 50% fee concession, the senior must produce evidence of been over 65. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $15.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

21 Desexed - Pension Concession Card holders only Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $5.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
22 Desexed and Microchipped - Pension Concession Card holders only Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $5.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
23 Entire animal registration Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $145.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
24 Entire animal registration - Pension Concession Card holders only Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $82.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
25 Dog Registration Renewals - Paid 1 September or after
26 Desexed (before renewal due date or any non-renewal) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $60.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
27 Desexed and Microchipped Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $40.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

28
Desexed and Microchipped - 50% fee concession for over 65 (senior) only
Note: To be entitled to the over  65 (senior) 50% fee concession, the senior must produce evidence of being over 65. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $20.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

29 Desexed - Pension Concession Card holders only Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $5.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
30 Desexed and Microchipped - Pension Concession Card holders only Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $5.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
31 Entire animal registration Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $155.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
32 Entire animal registration - Pension Concession Card holders only Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $92.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
33 New Dog Registration Fees
34 Desexed (before renewal due date or any non-renewal) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $50.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
35 Desexed and Microchipped Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $30.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

36 Desexed and Microchipped - 50% fee concession for over 65 (senior) only
Note: To be entitled to the over  65 (senior) 50% fee concession, the senior must produce evidence of been over 65. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $15.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

37 Desexed - Pension Concession Card holders only Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $5.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
38 Desexed and Microchipped - Pension Concession Card holders only Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $5.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
39 Entire animal registration Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $145.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
40 Entire animal registration - Pension Concession Card holders only Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $82.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
41 Other Dog Registration Fees
42 Assistance Dogs with NGO Certificate - Certificate must be provided Cost-Recovery GST Exempt Nil Exempt Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
43 Puppy fee - registration for a dog up to 6 months old for the first year Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $45.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

44 Entire owned by a member of Canine Control Council - Documentation of membership to be provided. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt
50% of the applicable 

fee per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
45 Farm Dogs - For rural areas and/or areas 20,000m2 only, must be a Primary Producer and evidence is to be provided. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $30.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
46 Decommissioned Greyhounds - Must provide evidence that the animal has been decommissioned Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $30.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

47 Decommissioned Greyhounds - Must provide evidence that the animal has been decommissioned. Pension Concession Card holders
only Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $5.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

48 Greyhounds - Must hold a current Multiple Animal Permit or DA approval, evidence is to be provided. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $520.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

49 Multiple Dog Registration - 3 or more dogs owned by one(1) owner only (excludes greyhounds).  Must hold current Keeping of Animals
permit. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $520.00 per owner Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

50 Replacement Registration Tag Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $15.00 per tag Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

51 Transfer of Registration Between Animals - From a deceased dog to a new dog registration, for the current registration period only,
and where a refund has not been given. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $18.00 per event Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

2023/2024 Current Fee  
(incl GST)

Charge basis per unit 
(Optional) Legislative Authority Governing Specific Legislation

Fee 
number Item name Fee Type GST Authority

SECTION:
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52
Transfer of Current Registration from Another Local Government - For the current registration period only, evidence of current 
registration to be provided. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $18.00 per event Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

53  Update Microchipping details Commercial GST Applies at cost per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 6 s262(3)(c)
54 Regulated Dogs
55 Internal review (general review application) of an original decision of the Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008. Commercial GST Applies $430.00 per event Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 6 s262(3)(c)
56 Declared Dangerous
57 Initial Registration - Includes Regulated Dog Management Kit (1 approved tag and 2 approved signs) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $520.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

58 Annual Registration Renewal - Declared dangerous and in  non-compliance with the conditions of keeping and the performance of the 
dog . Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $520.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

59 Annual Registration Renewal - Declared dangerous dog - subsequent years upon successful performance review and the continuing 
compliance with the conditions of the declaration. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $210.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

60 Restricted
61 Initial Registration - Includes Regulated Dog Management Kit (1 approved tag and 2 approved signs) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $520.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
62 Annual Registration Renewal -Restricted and in  non-compliance with the conditions of keeping and the performance of the dog . Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $520.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

63 Annual Registration Renewal - Declared dangerous dog - subsequent years upon successful performance review and the continuing 
compliance with the conditions of the declaration. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $210.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

64 Menacing
65 Initial Registration - Includes Regulated Dog Management Kit (1 approved tag and 2 approved signs) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $400.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

66 Annual Renewal Registration - Declared menacing dog and  in  non-compliance with the conditions of keeping and the performance of
the dog . Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $400.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

67 Annual Renewal Registration - Declared menacing dog (non desexed dog) - subsequent years upon successful performance review and
the continuing compliance with the conditions of the declaration Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $170.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

68 Annual Renewal Registration - Declared menacing dog (desexed dog) - subsequent years upon successful performance review and the 
continuing compliance with the conditions of the declaration. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $135.00 per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

69 Replacement Signage/Tags (only available to owners of Regulated Dogs)
70 Sign - Only available to owners of Regulated Dogs Commercial GST Applies $40.00 per item Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 6 s262(3)(c)
71 Replacement Regulated Dog Tag - Only available to owners of Regulated Dogs Commercial GST Applies $10.00 per item Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 6 s262(3)(c)
72 Regulated dog collars - Only avaliable to owners of Regulated Dogs Commercial GST Applies $25.00 per item Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 6 s262(3)(c)
73 Overgrown Land (Land Clearing/Slashing)
74 Overgrown land non-compliance LL3 (Community & Environmental Management) 2011  - Administration fee Commercial GST Applies $95.00 per allotment Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 6 s262(3)(c)

75
Mowing, Slashing or Clean Up of an Overgrown Allotment - following non-compliance with an Overgrown or Unsightly Compliance 
Notice Commercial GST Applies at cost per allotment Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 6 s262(3)(c)

76 Commercial Use of Local Government Controlled Areas and Roads

77 Note: All permits/licenses are subject to annual renewal. A copy of the current Public Liability Insurance Cover must accompany
application ($20 Million for Local and State Govt controlled areas).

78 Mobile Roadside Vending (Mobile and Stationary)
79 Application Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $260.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
80 Annual Licence Renewal Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $140.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
81 Stationery Roadside Vending 
82 Application Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $260.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
83 Annual Renewal Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $140.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
84 Footpath Vending
85 Application Fee (excludes groups constituted for religious, charitable or educational purposes or any not-for-profit) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $260.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
86 Annual Renewal Fee (excludes groups constituted for religious, charitable or educational purposes or any not-for-profit) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $140.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

87
Other Commercial use of Roads - Personal transportation devices (including, but not limited to electric scooters, electric bikes, 
segways, hoverboards and other similar means of personal transportation)

88 Application Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $1,500.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
89 Annual Licence Renewal Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $950.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

90 Occupation Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $150.00
Per device approved 
under the approval 
each year

SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

91 Other Commercial use of Roads and Local Government Area - General
92 Short-Term application fee - for a period no longer than 1 month.  Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $40.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
93 Application Fee - for a period longer than 1 month. Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $480.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
94 Annual Renewal Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $400.00 per application SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
95 Busking Street Performing
96 Application Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt Free per application SLL1.14 (Undertaking Regulated Activities on LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
97 Parking Permits 
98 Parking Permit Application (All types) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $135.00 per application LL5 (Parking) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
99 Annual Permit Renewal Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $135.00 per application LL5 (Parking) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
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100

Types of parking permits (circumstances in which parking permits may be issued are stated in Subordinate Local Law No. 
5 (Parking) 2011 :

Resident Parking Permit
Community Service Organisation Parking Permit
Temporary Parking Permit
Works Zone Parking Permit
Visitor Parking Permit
Resident Parking Permit
Tourist Vehicle Parking Permit

101 Private Burials Outside a Cemetery 
102 Application Fee - Burials of Human Remains outside a cemetery Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $135.00 per application SLL1.13 (Undertaking Regulated Activities Regarding Human Remains) 2019 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
103 Renewal/Extension Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $80.00 per application SLL1.13 (Undertaking Regulated Activities Regarding Human Remains) 2019 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
104 Advertising Devices
105 Application Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $135.00 per application SLL1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2019 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
106 Renewal Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $80.00 per application SLL1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2019 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
107 General Approval/Permit/Licence fee
108 Note: This permit fee is for an approval permit that are not specifically detailed in the above sections
109 Short-Term Permit/Approval - Issued for periods up to 1 month Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $170.00 per application LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

110 Long-Term Permit/approval - Issued for periods over 1 month
Cost-Recovery GST Exempt

$170 for the first 
month plus $50.00 for 
each additional month per application LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

111 General Approval/Permit/Licence amendments

112 Major amendment fee (excludes changes to locations of approval) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $140.00 per application

LL1 (Administration) 2011 Section 16 
SLL 1.5(Keeping of Animals) 2011
SLL 1.2(Commercial use of LG Controlled areas and Roads)2011
SLL1.14 (Undertaking Regulated Activities on LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011
LL5 (Parking) 2011
SLL1.13 (Undertaking Regulated Activities Regarding Human Remains) 2019
SLL1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2019

LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

113 Motor Vehicle Ownership Searches  - Conducted to determine ownership of a vehicle e.g. CITEC Commercial GST Applies at cost per search SPEA Act 1999 s14(2)(a) LGA 2009 Part 6,s262(3)(c)
114 Motor Vehicle Ownership Searches: Administration Processing Fee Commercial GST Applies $30.00 per search SPEA Act 1999 s14(2)(a) LGA 2009 Part 6,s262(3)(c)
115 Impounding 
116 Impound fee for other materials i.e. boat/ building material Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $300.00 per impound LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
117 Impound fee for signs/banners (not on trailers) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $85.00 per impound LL1 (Administration) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
118 Release of  Other Impounded Animals 
119 Livestock Cattle & Horses /pony or the like Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $135.00 per head LL2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
120 Sustenance Rate for Livestock  Cattle & Horses /pony or the like Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $65.00 per head/per day LL2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
121 Livestock Other goats, pigs, sheep, alpacas and the like Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $55.00 per head LL2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
122 Sustenance Rate for  Livestock other goats, pigs, sheep, alpacas and the like Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $28.00 per head/per day LL2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
123 Other Impounded Animals  including aviary and poultry and other domestic pets Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $15.00 per head LL2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
124 NLIS device or tag (cattle/sheep/goat/pig) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $25.00 per head Biosecurity Act 2014 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
125 Transport (includes droving, transporting by vehicle or other means of relocating stock) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $85.00 per hour LL2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
126 Vet or other Cost-Recovery GST Exempt at cost LL2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
127 Impounding - Cats and Dogs
128 1st Impoundment release fee (dogs) - current registration - collected 48 hours Cost-Recovery GST Exempt No charge per head LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
129 1st Impoundment release fee (cats) - collected within 48 hours Cost-Recovery GST Exempt No charge per head LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
130 1st Impoundment release fee (dogs) - not registered or registered and not collected within 48 hours Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $58.00 per head LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
131 1st Impoundment release fee (cats) - not collected within 48 hours Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $58.00 per head LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
132 Sustenance fee for dog - impounded after 48 hours Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $10.00 per day per head LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
133 Sustenance fee for cat - impounded after 48 hours Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $5.00 per day per head LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
134 Second and subsequent Release Fee (cats and dogs) Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $80.00 per head LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
135 Microchipped impounded cat or dog before release Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $39.00 per head LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
136 Desex Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt at cost LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
137 Vet or other Cost-Recovery GST Exempt at cost LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
138 Seized Dog
139 Seized dog release fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $115.00 per animal LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
140 Sustenance fee - where dog is not collected within 48 hours of issue of Impound Notice Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $10.00 per day per head LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
141 Vet or other Cost-Recovery GST Exempt at cost LL 2 (Animal Management) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
142 General Animal Control
143 Cat or Dog Trap Hire - Security deposit, refunded upon return of trap only Commercial GST Applies $65.00 per service Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
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144 Traps lost, damaged, or not returned Commercial GST Applies at cost per service Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(d)
145 Refunds - Dog Registration

146

Note: Dog registration refunds can only be applied for up to and including 28 Feburary within the current registration period.
Dog registration amendment form must accompany all dog regisration refund requests. Owner must provide adequate relevant proof 
dependent on the request. ie. concession card, desexing certificate, microchip certificate, euthanasia certificate, letter issued by a vet, 
surrender of registration tag, or a statutory declaration. 

Difference between 
amount paid and 

applicable registration

147

Registration Refund for below categories 
- Desexed & Microchipped Dog
- Desexed Dog
- Desexed or Desexed and  Microchipped Dog - Pension Card Holder

Cost-Recovery GST Exempt
Difference between 

amount paid and 
applicable registration

per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

148 Deceased - Owner must provide adequate proof such as a euthanasia certificate, letter issued by a vet, or surrender the registration
tag. Refund will not be given where registration has been transferred to another dog.

Cost-Recovery GST Exempt 50% of fee paid per animal Animal Management (Cats and Dogs) Act 2008 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

149 Refunds - Applications (Applicable to Local Law Applications only)

150
Keeping of Animals Approval (renewal applications only) where approval is no longer required due to an animal being deceased within 
first six months of approval. Permit holder must provide adequate proof such as euthanasia certificate, letter issued by a vet, or 
surrender the registration tag or a statutory declaration. 

Cost-Recovery GST Exempt 50% of renewal fee per application SLL 1.5 (Keeping of Animals) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

151 If an application is withdrawn within 30 days of lodgement but prior to a request for further information or a decision being made Cost-Recovery GST Exempt 75% of application fee per application

SLL 1.5(Keeping of Animals) 2011
SLL 1.2(Commercial use of LG Controlled areas and Roads)2011
SLL1.14 (Undertaking Regulated Activities on LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011
LL5 (Parking) 2011
SLL1.13 (Undertaking Regulated Activities Regarding Human Remains) 2019
SLL1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2019
LL1 (Administration) 2011

LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

152 If an application is withdrawn after a request for further information or extension of the assessment period but prior to a decision
being made

Cost-Recovery GST Exempt 50% of application fee per application

Local Government Act 2009
SLL 1.5(Keeping of Animals) 2011
SLL 1.2(Commercial use of LG Controlled areas and Roads)2011
SLL1.14 (Undertaking Regulated Activities on LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011
LL5 (Parking) 2011
SLL1.13 (Undertaking Regulated Activities Regarding Human Remains) 2019
SLL1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2019
LL1 (Administration) 2011

LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

153 If an application is withdrawn after a decision has been made Cost-Recovery GST Exempt Nil refund per application

Local Government Act 2009
SLL 1.5(Keeping of Animals) 2011
SLL 1.2(Commercial use of LG Controlled areas and Roads)2011
SLL1.14 (Undertaking Regulated Activities on LG Controlled Areas and Roads) 2011
LL5 (Parking) 2011
SLL1.13 (Undertaking Regulated Activities Regarding Human Remains) 2019
SLL1.4 (Installation of Advertising Devices) 2019
LL1 (Administration) 2011

LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
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1 Food Act 2006

2 Food Business Licence Application Only (i.e. no Food Safety Program)

3

Category 1 - Businesses with breakfast preparation only (as part of accommodation activity), fruit and vegetable 
cutting only, ice-cream only, food vehicles and home base food businesses manufacturing non-potentially 
hazardous foods only, drinking-water carriers and food stores with pies or similar only (excluding short term food 
businesses) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $540.00 per application Food Act 2006 S31 & S85

4

Category 2 - Hotels, resorts, restaurants, clubs, supermarkets and similar medium-large premises, takeaway food 
bars, cafes, bakeries, small convenience stores and similar small-medium premises, food vehicles and home 
based food businesses manufacturing potentially hazardous food (excluding short term food businesses) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $845.00 per application Food Act 2006 S31 & S85

5 Category 3 - Large supermarkets (excluding short term food businesses) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,110.00 per application Food Act 2006 S31 & S85
6 Short term food business (up to 52 days/year) in the RRC local government area Cost Recovery GST Exempt $95.00 per application Food Act 2006 S31 & S85
7 Food Business Licence Application with Food Safety Program
8 Category 1 - Excluding short term food businesses Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,190.00 per application Food Act 2006 S31, S85 & S102
9 Category 2 - Excluding short term food businesses Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,495.00 per application Food Act 2006 S31, S85 & S102

10 Category 3 - Excluding short term food businesses Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,760.00 per application Food Act 2006 S31, S85 & S102
11 Short term food business Cost Recovery GST Exempt $745.00 per application Food Act 2006  S31, S85 & S102
12 Annual Food Business Licence Renewal
13 Category 1 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $205.00 per application Food Act 2006 s31 & s85
14 Category 2 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $360.00 per application Food Act 2006 s31 & s85
15 Category 3 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $500.00 per application Food Act 2006 s31 & s85
16 Food Business Licence Restoration - Restoration of lapsed licence due to non-renewal.
17 Category 1 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $310.00 per application Food Act 2006 s31 & s85
18 Category 2 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $465.00 per application Food Act 2006 s31 & s85
19 Category 3 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $600.00 per application Food Act 2006 s31 & s85
20 Food Business Licence Amendment
21 Amendment of licence details - Licensee name, contact details etc. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $105.00 per application Food Act 2006 S31 & S85

22 Amendment of premises location - Full assessment of premises for new location. Cost Recovery GST Exempt
Refer to relevant food business licence 

application fee per application Food Act 2006 s31 & s85

23 Application for minor material alteration of premises - Minor material amendments to food business premises. Cost Recovery GST Exempt
25% of application fee for relevant food 

business licence - Category 1 $135, 
Category 2  $212 and Category 3 $278

per assessment Food Act 2006 S31 & S85

24 Application for major material alteration of premises - Major material amendments to food business premises Cost Recovery GST Exempt
75% of application fee for relevant food 

business licence - category 1 $405 category 
2 $634 category 3 $833

per assessment Food Act 2006 S31 & S85

25 Application for Accreditation of a Food Safety Program only Cost Recovery GST Exempt $650.00 per application Food Act 2006 s31 & s102

26
Application for Amendment of an Accredited Food Safety Program Cost Recovery GST Exempt

$ 115 to a maximum of the accreditation 
fee ($650) per hour Food Act 2006 s31 & s102

27 Food Safety Audit/ non conformance audit Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $133.00 per hour Food Act 2006 s31 & s102
28 LG Food Safety  Non-Conformance  Audit (Council following 3 non compliant audit reports) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $115.00 per hour Food Act 2006 s31 & s102
29 Additional Inspections Cost Recovery GST Exempt $115.00 per hour Food Act 2006 S31
30 Environmental Protection Act 1994 & Sustainable Planning Act 2009 
31 Application for assessment of development application for ERA with aggregate environmental score of 25 or less Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,714.00 per application Planning Act 2016 Planning Regulation 2017 Schedule 10

32
Application for assessment of development application for ERA with aggregate environmental score more than 
25 but no more than 74. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $3,430.00 per application Planning Act 2016 Planning Regulation 2017 Schedule 10

33
Application for assessment of development application for ERA with aggregate environmental score of more than 
74. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $13,715.00 per application Planning Act 2016 Planning Regulation 2017 Schedule 10

34 Request under the Planning Act to do any of the following where ERA's are involved:

35 Extension application - relating to a prescribed development application by a registered non profit organisation. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $428.00 per application Planning Act 2016 Planning Regulation 2017 Schedule 15

36 Extension application - otherwise to above Cost Recovery GST Exempt $856.00 per application Planning Act 2016 Planning Regulation 2017 Schedule 15

37
Change a Development Approval - minor change if the development approval was given for a prescribed 
development by a non profit organisation and section 38 of the planning regulation applied. Cost Recovery GST Exempt $856.00 per application Planning Act 2016 Planning Regulation 2017 Schedule 15

38 Change a Development Approval - minor change if the development approval otherwise than above Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,714.00 per application Planning Act 2016 Planning Regulation 2017 Schedule 15

39 Change a Development Approval other than a minor change Cost Recovery GST Exempt

The fee that would be payable to the
assessment manager if the change 
application were a development 

application

per application Planning Act 2016 Planning Regulation 2017 Schedule 15

40 Application for environmental authority EP Act (125(1)(e) Cost Recovery GST Exempt
$688 plus 30% of the annual fee for the 

authority that is the subject of the 
application

per application Environmental Protection Act Schedule 15 Fees - EP Regs 2019

41
Application to change environmental authority, other than an application for a minor change or a change 
approved by the administering authority (EP Act (132(1)(b)) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $358.70 per application Environmental Protection Act Schedule 15 Fees - EP Regs 2019

42 Amendment application for environmental authority (EP Act 226(1)c) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $346.60 per application Environmental Protection Act Schedule 15 Fees Part 2 - EP Regs 2019
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43
Assessment fee  (EP Act 228(3)) for a major amendment application

Cost Recovery GST Exempt
30% of the annual fee for the authority 

that is the subject of the application per application Environmental Protection Act Schedule 15 Fees Part 2 - EP Regs 2019
44 Application to change amendment application for environmental authority EP Act 236(b) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $358.70 per application Environmental Protection Act Schedule 15 Fees Part 2 - EP Regs 2019
45 Amalgamation application EP Act 246(d) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $358.70 per application Environmental Protection Act Schedule 15 Fees Part 2 - EP Regs 2019
46 Transfer application for environmental authority for a prescribed ERA EP Act 253(f) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $143.10 per application Environmental Protection Act Schedule 15 Fees Part 2 - EP Regs 2019
47 Conversion application EP Act 696 (b) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $358.70 per application Environmental Protection Act Schedule 10 Fees Part 2 - EP Regs 2019
48 Annual Fee for Environmental Authority
49 ERA 6 Asphalt Manufacturing Threshold 2 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $4,340.00 per application Environmental Protection Act 1994 S514
50 ERA 49 Boat Maintenance or Repair Cost Recovery GST Exempt $2,320.00 per application Environmental Protection Act 1994 S514
51 ERA 19 Metal Forming Cost Recovery GST Exempt $322.00 per application Environmental Protection Act 1994 S514
52 ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing Threshold 1 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $3,800.00 per application Environmental Protection Act 1994 S514
53 ERA 12 Plastic Product Manufacturing Threshold 2 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $7,350.00 per application Environmental Protection Act 1994 S514
54 ERA 38 Surface Coating Threshold 1 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,360.00 per application Environmental Protection Act 1994 S514
55 NOTE: Highest fee is charged for multiple activities
56 Late Payment Fee - Late payment of annual fee for Environmental Authority Cost Recovery GST Exempt $143.10 per application Environmental Protection Act 1994 Schedule 15 Fees part 3 - EP Regs 2019
57 Anniversary Changeover Application Cost Recovery GST Exempt Available on application per application Environmental Protection Act 1994  Section 176 EP Regs 2019
58 Fees for termination of suspension of Environmental Authority Cost Recovery GST Exempt Available on application per application Environmental Protection Act 1994  Section 179 - EP Regs 2019
59 Application for consideration of a draft Transitional Environmental Program Cost Recovery GST Exempt $370.00 per application Environmental Protection Act 1994 Section 178 (1) - EP Regs 2019
60 Transitional Environmental Program (TEP) and monitoring compliance with TEP Cost Recovery GST Exempt $380.00 per assessesment Environmental Protection Act 1994 Section 178 (2) - EP Regs 2019
61 Public Health (ICPAS) Act 2003

62 Application for a Higher Risk Personal Appearance Licence Cost Recovery GST Exempt $500.00 per application
Public Health (Infection Control for Personal
Appearance Services) Act 2003 S9 & S58

63 Annual Higher Risk Personal Appearance Licence Renewal Cost Recovery GST Exempt $290.00 per site 
Public Health (Infection Control for Personal
Appearance Services) Act 2003 S9 & S58

64 Amendment of Licence - Change to location (relocation) or adding additional premises Cost Recovery GST Exempt $415.00 per application
Public Health (Infection Control for Personal
Appearance Services) Act 2003 S9 & S58

65 Transfer of Licence - to proposed transferee Cost Recovery GST Exempt $105.00 per application
Public Health (Infection Control for Personal
Appearance Services) Act 2003 S9 & S58

66 Inspection Fee - for inspection after a remedial notice Cost Recovery GST Exempt $115.00 per hour
Public Health (Infection Control for Personal
Appearance Services) Act 2003 S110

67
Inspection of Non-Higher Risk Personal Appearance Premises - E.g. following complaint, only to be charged if 
inspection trigger justified Cost Recovery GST Exempt $115.00 per hour

Public Health (Infection Control for Personal
Appearance Services) Act 2003 S105 & S107

68 Amendment of Licence - Change to current premise layout or additional rooms in current premise Cost Recovery GST Exempt $210.00 per application
Public Health (Infection Control for Personal
Appearance Services) Act 2003 S9 & S58

69 Residential Services (Accreditation) Act 2002
70 Health Inspection under Residential Services (Accreditation) Act 2002 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $115.00 per hour Residential Services (Accreditation) Act 2002 S29
71 Health Plan Assessment under Residential Services (Accreditation) Act 2002 Cost Recovery GST Exempt $275 + $115/ hour for inspection per application Residential Services (Accreditation) Act 2002 S29
72 Compliance Inspection Cost Recovery GST Exempt $115.00 per hour Residential Services (Accreditation) Act 2002 S29
73 Environment & Public Health Record Search
74 Activity/Facility Records Search - current status of licence/registration records only (i.e. no inspection report) Commercial GST Exempt $115.00 per application Local Government Act 2009 S97(2)(c)

75
Activity/Facility Search & Inspection - current status of licence records and current inspection report where 
applicable Commercial GST Exempt $360.00 per application Local Government Act 2009 S97(2)(c)

76 Temporary Entertainment Event on Private Land

77 Temporary Entertainment Event Application Fee Cost Recovery GST Exempt $435.00 per application
SLL1.12 (Operation of Temporary Entertainment 
Events) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

78
Temporary Entertainment Event Application Fee - For local community groups only, payable upon lodgement and 
is non-refundable Cost Recovery GST Exempt $218.00 per application

SLL1.12 (Operation of Temporary Entertainment 
Events) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

79 Renewal Fee Cost Recovery GST Exempt $218.00 per application
SLL1.12 (Operation of Temporary Entertainment 
Events) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

80 Renewal Fee - For local community groups only, payable upon lodgement and is non-refundable Cost Recovery GST Exempt $115.00 per application
SLL1.12 (Operation of Temporary Entertainment 
Events) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

81 Amendment Fee Cost Recovery GST Exempt $105.00 per application
SLL1.12 (Operation of Temporary Entertainment 
Events) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

82 Transfer Fee - transfer to another approval  holder Cost Recovery GST Exempt $105.00 per application
SLL1.12 (Operation of Temporary Entertainment 
Events) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

83 Pest Management
84 Declared weeds trailer deposit/bond Commercial GST Exempt $289.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
85 Declared weeds trailer hire (daily) Commercial GST Applies $26.00 per day Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
86 Declared weeds trailer hire (weekly) Commercial GST Applies $120.00 per week Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
87 Declared weeds trailer hire late return fee Commercial GST Applies $40.00 Per day for each day overdue Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
88 Knapsack Deposit /Safety Bond (for all Knapsack Hires) Commercial GST Exempt $50.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
89 Knapsack Hire empty (for chemicals with diesel) to be filled by owner Commercial GST Applies $20.00 per week or part there of Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
90 Knapsack Hire with (5L Access/ Starance and Diesel supplied) Commercial GST Applies $40.00 per week or part there of Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
91 Knapsack Hire with (10L Access /Starance and Diesel supplied) Commercial GST Applies $60.00 per week or part there of Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
92 Splatter Gun Hire deposit/Hire Commercial GST Exempt $107.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
93 Splatter Gun Hire (weekly or part thereof) Commercial GST Applies $35.00 per week Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
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94 Splatter Gun Hire late return fee Commercial GST Applies $20.00 Per day for each day overdue Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
95 Invasive plant records search Commercial GST Applies $55.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
96 Invasive plant property inspection Commercial GST Applies $92.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
97 Copy approved Biosecurity Program Cost-Recovery GST Applies $3.00 each Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
98 Inspection of a register of biosecurity orders Cost-Recovery GST Applies $17.10 each Biosecurity Act 2014 Schedule 10 of Regulation
99 A copy of all or part of the information held in a register of biosecurity orders (s379(6) Cost-Recovery GST Applies $51.40 per application Biosecurity Act 2014 Schedule 10 of Regulation

100 Application to extend compliance under pest control notice Cost-Recovery GST Applies $67.00 per application Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
101 Vehicle inspection for invasive weed seeds Commercial GST Applies $87.00 per hour Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
102 Treatment of invasive plants on private land Commercial GST Applies POA per job Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
103 Vector Management
104 Treatment of mosquitoes or vermin in exceptional circumstances Commercial GST Applies POA per job Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
105 Refunds - Health and Environment Applications only

106
If an application is withdrawn within 30 days of lodgement but prior to a request for further information or 
extension of the assessment period or a decision being made Cost Recovery GST Applies 75% of application fee per application

Food Act 2006, Planning Act 2009, Local Government 
Act 2009,  Public Health (Infection Control for 
Personal Appearance Services) Act 2003, 
Environmental Protection Act 1994

107
If an application is withdrawn after a request for further information or extension of the assessment period but 
prior to a decision being made Cost Recovery GST Applies 50% of application fee per application

Food Act 2006, Planning Act 2009, Local Government 
Act 2009,  Public Health (Infection Control for 
Personal Appearance Services) Act 2003, 
Environmental Protection Act 1994

108 If application is withdrawn after a decision has been made. Cost Recovery GST Applies No refund applicable per application

Food Act 2006, Planning Act 2009, Local Government 
Act 2009,  Public Health (Infection Control for 
Personal Appearance Services) Act 2003, 
Environmental Protection Act 1994

109 Footpath Dining

110 Application Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $240.00 per application
SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and 
Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

111 Annual Licence Renewal Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $130.00 per application
SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and 
Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)

112 Footpath Dining Transfer Fee Cost-Recovery GST Exempt $75.00 per application
SLL1.2 (Commercial Use of LG Controlled Areas and 
Roads) 2011 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(a)
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1 Applications for Material Change of Use
2 Rural Purposes
3 Animal husbandry plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,752 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
4 Site area up to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $495 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
5 Site area from 2 Ha to 5 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
6 Site area between 5 Ha and 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,419 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
7 Site area over 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
8 Animal keeping plus cost per no. of animals Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
9 1 ‐10 animals Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $247 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
10 11‐20 animals Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $495 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
11 21‐30 animals Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
12 Over 30 animals Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
13 Aquaculture plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,265 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
14 Site area up to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $495 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
15 Site area between 2 Ha and 5 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
16 Site area between 5 Ha and 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
17 Site area over 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
18 Intensive horticulture plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,265 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
19 Site area up to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $495 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
20 Site area between 2 Ha and 5 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
21 Site area between 5 Ha and 10 Ha  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
22 Site area over 10 Ha  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
23 Rural industry/cropping plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,265 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
24 Site area up to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $495 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
25 Site area between 2 Ha and 5 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
26 Site area between 5 Ha and 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
27 Site area over 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
28 Roadside stall Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $385 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
29 Rural workers' accommodation Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,265 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
30 Winery plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,265 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
31 Site area up to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $495 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
32 Site area between 2 Ha and 5 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
33 Site area between 5 Ha and 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
34 Site area over 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
35 Permanent plantation plus site area Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,265 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
36 Site area up to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $495 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
37 Site area between 2 Ha and 5 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
38 Site area between 5 Ha and 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
39 Site area over 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
40 Intensive Animal Industry Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,263 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
41 Residential Purposes
42 Short‐term accommodation/Rooming accommodation plus cost per unit Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
43 Cost per unit Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $520 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
44 Retirement facility /residential care facility plus cost per unit/room Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
45 Cost per unit/room Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $520 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
46 Relocatable home park plus cost per dwelling Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
47 Cost per dwelling Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $247 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
48 Tourist park plus cost per cabin, van or tent site  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
49 Cost per cabin site Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $247 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
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50 Cost per van or tent site Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $51 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
51 Caretaker's accommodation Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,173 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
52 Non‐resident workforce accommodation plus cost per no. of people accommodated Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
53 1 to 50 persons accommodated Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
54 50 to 100 persons accommodated Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $10,405 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
55 Over 100 persons accommodated Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
56 Dual occupancy Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,437 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
57 Dwelling house/Dwelling unit Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,191 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
58 Home‐based business Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,191 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
59 Nature‐based tourism/Outstation plus cost per cabin, van or tent site Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
60 Cost per cabin site Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $247 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
61 Cost per van or tent site Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $51 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
62 Community residence  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
63 Multiple dwelling plus per unit cost Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
64 One to five units Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
65 Six to ten units Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
66 Eleven to fifteen units Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $7,803 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
67 Over fifteen units Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
68 Commercial Purposes
69 Parking station plus cost per space Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
70 Cost per space Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $32 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
71 Car wash Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,437 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
72 Theatre Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,437 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
73 Office/Sales office plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
74 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
75 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,602 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
76 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
77 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
78 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
79 Food and drink outlet plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
80 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
81 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,602 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
82 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
83 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
84 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
85 Funeral parlour plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
86 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
87 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
88 From 501 to 750 metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
89 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
90 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
91 Garden centre plus site area fees  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
92 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
93 Site area 251 to 500 square metres  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
94 Site area 501 to 750 metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
95 Site area 751 to 1000 square metres  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
96 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
97 Hotel/Bar plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
98 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
99 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
100 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
101 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
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102 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
103 Shopping centre plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $9,389 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
104 Up to 5000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $26,015 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
105 From 5001 to 10000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $52,031 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
106 From 10001 to 15000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $78,046 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
107 Over 15000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
108 Market Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
109 Health care services plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
110 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
111 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
112 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
113 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,204 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
114 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
115 Motor sport facility plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
116 Site area up to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $495 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
117 Site area between 2 Ha and 5 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
118 Site area between 5 Ha and 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
119 Site area over 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
120 Nightclub Entertainment Facility plus GFA  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
121 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
122 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
123 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
124 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
125 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
126 Agricultural supplies store plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
127 Site area up to 250 square metres  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
128 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
129 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
130 Site area from 751 to 1000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
131 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
132 Showroom plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
133 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
134 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
135 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
136 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
137 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
138 Outdoor sales plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
139 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
140 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
141 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
142 Site area from 751 to 1000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
143 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
144 Service Station plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,377 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
145 Area fee capped for up to 5,000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $12,659 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
146 Area fee capped for up to one hectare Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $18,990 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
147 Area fee capped for up to five hectares Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $25,319 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
148 Shop/Adult store plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
149 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
150 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
151 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
152 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
153 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
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154 Tourist attraction plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,301 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
155 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
156 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
157 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
158 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
159 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
160 Hardware and trade supplies plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
161 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
162 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
163 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
164 From 750 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
165 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
166 Veterinary services plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
167 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
168 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
169 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
170 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
171 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
172 Industrial Purposes
173 Brothel Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,168 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
174 Bulk landscape supplies /Wholesale nursery plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
175 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
176 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
177 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
178 Site area from 750 to 1000 square metres  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
179 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
180 Environment facility plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,377 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
181 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
182 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
183 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
184 Site area from 750 to 1000 square metres  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
185 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
186 Extractive industry plus site area fees to a maximum fee of $20,000.00 Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,377 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
187 Per hectare of site area Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,128 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
188 Research and technology industry plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,276 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
189 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
190 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
191 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
192 Site area from 751 to 1000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
193 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
194 High impact industry plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,377 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
195 Site area up to 1Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
196 Site area 1Ha to 2Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
197 Site area over 2Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
198 Low impact industry plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
199 Site area up to 5000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
200 Site area from 5000 square metres to 1 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
201 Site area from 1Ha to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
202 Site area from 2Ha to 3Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
203 Site area over 3 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
204 Service industry plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
205 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
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206 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
207 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
208 Site area from 751 to 1000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
209 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
210 Special industry plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,377 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
211 Site area up to 1Ha  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
212 Site area 1Ha to 2Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
213 Site area over 2Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
214 Medium impact industry plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,301 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
215 Site area up to 5000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
216 Site area from 5000 square metres to 1Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
217 Site area from 1Ha to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
218 Site area from 2Ha to 3Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
219 Site area over 3Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
220 Marine industry plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,301 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
221 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
222 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
223 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
224 Site area from 751 to 1000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
225 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
226 Transport depot plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
227 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
228 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
229 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
230 Site area from 751 to 1000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
231 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
232 Air service plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,301 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
233 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
234 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
235 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
236 Site area from 751 to 1000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
237 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
238 Warehouse plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
239 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
240 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
241 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
242 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
243 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
244 Other Purposes
245 Child care centre plus no. of children accommodated fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,752 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
246 Cost per 10 children accommodated or part thereof Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $536 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
247 Community use /Community care centre plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
248 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
249 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
250 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
251 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
252 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
253 Demolition Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,174 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
254 Detention facility plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
255 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
256 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
257 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
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258 Site area from 751 to 1000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
259 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
260 Indoor sport and recreation/Club plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
261 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
262 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
263 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
264 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
265 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
266 Utility installation/Substation Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
267 Function facility plus GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,752 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
268 Up to 250 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
269 From 251 to 500 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
270 From 501 to 750 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,986 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
271 From 751 to 1000 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
272 Over 1001 square metres GFA Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
273 Major sport, recreation and entertainment facility/ Tourist attraction Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt Sum of individual components Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
274 Major electricity infrastructure (excl. Telecommunication facilities) Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,444 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
275 Renewable energy facility plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
276 Site area up to 5 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,561 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
277 Site area from 5Ha to 10Ha  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,603 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
278 Site area from 11Ha and 20Ha  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,163 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
279 Site area from 20Ha to 30Ha  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,203 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
280 Site area over  20Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
281 Outdoor sport and recreation plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
282 Site area up to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $495 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
283 Site area between 2 Ha and 5 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
284 Site area beween 5 Ha and 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
285 Site area over 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
286 Park plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
287 Site area up to 2 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $495 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
288 Site area between 2 Ha and 5 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
289 Site area between 5 Ha and 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
290 Site area over 10 Ha Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
291 Landing Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
292 Cemetery Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,169 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
293 Crematorium Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $5,169 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
294 Educational establishment Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,351 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
295 Emergency services Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,091 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
296 Hospital Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,568 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
297 Place of Worship Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,510 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
298 Telecommunication facility Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
299 Port services plus site area fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,444 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
300 Site area up to 250 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $741 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
301 Site area from 251 to 500 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,234 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
302 Site area from 501 to 750 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,974 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
303 Site area from 751 to 1000 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,469 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
304 Site area over 1001 square metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
305 Building Works Assessable Against the Planning Scheme Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $948 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
306 Impact Assessable Applications 

307
Applications involving impact assessment pursuant to Section 45 (5) of the Planning Act 2016.  Per application 
in addition to the calculated fee for the particular change of use or reconfiguring a lot. Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,000 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105

308 Reconfiguring a Lot Applications
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309 Reconfiguring a Lot (subdivision) plus Lot/Unit fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.362.1105
310 Lot/Unit fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $700 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.362.1105
311 Boundary Realignment/Access Easements (no extra lots created) Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,533 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.362.1105
312 Endorsement of Survey Plans and Certificate of Survey Plan Approval

313
Submission of Survey Plan for endorsement (including Standard Format Plans/ Community Management 
Statements/Building Format Plans/Road Opening Plans) plus lot/unit fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $700 Planning Regulation Schedule 18 Section 69 J332000.368.1105

314 Lot/Unit fees Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $247 Planning Regulation Schedule 18 Section 69 J332000.368.1105
315 Endorsement of a Road Opening Plan (including truncations and widening) Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $700 Planning Regulation Schedule 18 Section 69 J332000.368.1105
316 Resealing Fee Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $630 Planning Regulation Schedule 18 Section 69 J332000.368.1105
317 Endorsement of Easement Documentation only  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $630 Planning Regulation Schedule 18 Section 69 J332000.368.1105

318
Operational Works ‐ Note: fees are calculated from the estimated (quote, schedule of costs) cost of 
construction inclusive of GST.  Fee includes all inspections except where noted in the schedule of fees.

319 Prescribed tidal works Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,266 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
320 Operational works up to $10,000 Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $526 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
321 Operational works between $10,001 and $20,000 Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $988 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
322 Operational Works between $20,001 and $24,999 Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,435 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105

323 Operational Works from $25,000 to $249,999.00 Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt
$2,003 plus 3.75% of value of work over 

$25,000 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105

324 Operational Works from $250,000.0 to $499,999.00 Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt
$13,360 plus 3% of value of work over 

$250,000 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105

325 Operational Works from $500,000.00 to $999,999.00 Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt
$23,379 plus 2% of value of work over 

$500,000  Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105

326 Operational Works from $1,000,000 $1,999,999.00 Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt
$36,741 plus 1.5% of value of work over 

$1,000,000 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105

327 Operational Works from $2,000,000 to $4,999,999 Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt
$56,780 plus 0.4% of value of work over 

$2,000,000 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
328 Operational Works $5,000,000 and greater   Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
329 Earthworks only (including inspection fees)
330 Earthworks up to 1,000 cubic metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,435 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
331 Earthworks from 1,000 cubic metres to 10,000 cubic metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,870 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
332 Earthworks from 10,000 cubic metres to 100,000 cubic metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $4,308 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
333 Earthworks over 100,000 cubic metres Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $7,178 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
334 Additional fee for earthworks involving retaining walls for Reconfiguring a Lot applications Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt 30% of application fee for earthworks Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
335 Non compliant fees
336 Reinspection of non‐conforming work on defects period Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $520 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
337 Reinspection of non‐conforming work during construction period Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $520 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
338 Application for a CMDG compliant Vehicle Cross Over (associated with a single dwelling) Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $213 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
339 Bonding of Incomplete Subdivision Works Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $715 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
340 Reduction of Bond Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $715  Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
341 Amendment or Replacement of Existing Outstanding Works Bond Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $715 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
342 Generally in accordance confirmation (operational works)
343 1 to 10 plans Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $306 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
344 1 to 20 plans Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $610 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
345 1 to 50 or more plans Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $914 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
346 Signage when not associated with a MCU
347 Advertising device (on premises sign)  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $700 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
348 Advertising device (third party sign)  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,013 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.058.1105
349 PRELIMINARY APPROVALS

350
Preliminary Approvals affecting the Planning Scheme (variation approval)

Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt
75% of the standard application fee 

calculated from potential lot yield, unit 
yield, GFA and Site Area

Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 MCU      J332000.361.1105
 ROL       J332000.362.1105

351 Miscellaneous
352 Request to Extend the Relevant Period Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,191 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 5 Section 86  ROL      J332000.362.1105
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353 Rockhampton Regional Council as concurrence agency for development application Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt 100% of relevant application fee Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105

354
Request to Change a Development Approval (minor change approval), excluding requests to only extend the 
relevant period Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt

Maximum fee of 30% of current 
development fees and charges schedule 

with a minimum fee of $1108 Planning Act Chapt 3 Part 5 Section 79

ROL J332000.362.1105 
OP J332000.058.1105 
BUI J332000.365.1106

355 Request for Other Change Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt

Maximum fee of 75% of current 
development fees and charges schedule 

with a minimum fee of $1108 Planning Act Chapt 3 Part 5 Section 79

ROL J332000.362.1105 
OP J332000.058.1105 
BUI J332000.365.1106

356
Generally in accordance confirmation (material change of use, reconfiguration of a lot and building works 
assessable against the planning scheme) Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $304 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51

ROL J332000.362.1105 
OP J332000.058.1105 

357 Undefined Use Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt

The amount for the use closest to the 
undefined use as determined by 

Coordinator Development Assessment. Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51

ROL J332000.362.1105 
OP J332000.058.1105 
BUI J332000.365.1106

358
Request for Superseded Planning Scheme Application (fee not applicable for requests to apply version 2.2 to 
Reconfiguring a Lot application in relation to the Flood Hazard Overlay) Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,218 Planning Regulation Part 2 Section 11 J332000.361.1105

359 Conversion Application Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $3,045 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
360 Drafting ROL incentive agreement Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $1,344 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.362.1105
361 Town Planning Compliance of Building Applications Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $383 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
362 Flood Search – Fitzroy River Riverine and Local Catchment Flooding Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $118 Local Government Act Section 97 J331000.361.1105
363 Public Notification Sign Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $60 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J331000.361.1105
364 Public Notification of development application on Council's Website Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $61 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J331000.361.1105
365 Exemption certificate Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $633 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
366 Combined applications (involving more than one type of development and/or multiple uses).   Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt POA Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51 J332000.361.1105
367 Refunds
368 Not Properly Made Application  Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $759 Planning Act Chapt 3 Part 7 Section 109 J332000.361.1105 
369 Application withdrawn prior to the issue of an Confirmation Notice Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt 90% of application fee Planning Act Chapt 3 Part 7 Section 109 J332000.361.1105 
370 Application withdrawn prior to the issue of an Information Request Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt 80% of application fee Planning Act Chapt 3 Part 7 Section 109 J332000.361.1105 
371 Application withdrawn after the issue of an Information Request Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt 50% of application fee Planning Act Chapt 3 Part 7 Section 109 J332000.361.1105 
372 Application withdrawn after public notification has commenced Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt 30% of application fee Planning Act Chapt 3 Part 7 Section 109 J332000.361.1105 
373 Application withdrawn prior to the issue of a Decision Notice Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt 10% of the application fee  Planning Act Chapt 3 Part 7 Section 109 J332000.361.1105 
374 Application refused Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt No refund Planning Act Chapt 3 Part 7 Section 109 J332000.361.1105 
375 Concessions

376 Educational, Religious, Charitable or Community Organisations Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt
50% concession with a minimum fee of 

$1108 Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51
ROL J332000.362.1105 
OP J332000.058.1105 

377 All other requests Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt

Must be accompanied with payment of 
full fees.  If a variation is allowed, a refund 

will be arranged. Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51

ROL J332000.362.1105 
OP J332000.058.1105 
BUI J332000.361.1106

378
On Premises signs associated with an Education,C1 Religious, Charitable or Community and Volunteer 
Emergency Service Organisation use Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt No charge Planning Act Chpt 3 Part 2 Section 51

ROL J332000.362.1105 
OP J332000.058.1105 

379 Planning Certificates
380 Limited Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $186 Planning Act Chpt 7 Part 3 Section 265 J332000.947.1105
381 Standard Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $933  Planning Act Chpt 7 Part 3 Section 265 J332000.948.1105
382 Full Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $2,402 Planning Act Chpt 7 Part 3 Section 265 J332000.949.1105
383 Gates and Grids

384 Application Fee Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $313 SLL1.17 (Gates and Grids) 2019  LGA 2009 Part 2, S97(2)(a) J433000.425.1105
385 Renewal Fee Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $157 SLL1.17 (Gates and Grids) 2019  LGA 2009 Part 2, S97(2)(a) J433000.425.1105
386 Public Notification Sign Cost‐Recovery GST Exempt $48 SLL1.17 (Gates and Grids) 2019  LGA 2009 Part 2, S97(2)(a) J433000.425.1105
387 Concurrence Agency Fees
388 Concurrence Assessments including lodgement fee (fee per matter under consideration)  Cost Recovery GST Exempt $625.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(e) J.J334000.365.1106
389 Early Referral ROL response 1 to 10 lots or one stage of development Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,163.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(e) J.J334000.365.1106
390 Early Referral ROL response 2 to 5 stages of development  Cost Recovery GST Exempt $2,325.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(e) J.J334000.365.1106
391 Early Referral ROL response 6 to 10 stages of development  Cost Recovery GST Exempt $3,488.00 Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(e) J.J334000.365.1106
392 Early Referral ROL response more than 10 stages  Cost Recovery GST Exempt POA Local Government Act 2009 LGA 2009 Part 2, s97(2)(e) J.J334000.365.1106
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Development Compliance - Building Plumbing Drainage

1 PLUMBING AND DRAINAGE FEES

2 Inspections/re-inspections Cost Recovery GST Exempt $208.00
Plumbing and Drainage
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

3 Sanitary Fixture/Tundish Cost Recovery GST Exempt $56.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

4 DWELLING/ DUPLEX/ DUAL OCCUPANCY/ MULTI DWELLING UNITS FEES - Class 1

5 New Dwelling, Dual occupancy ( detached) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,279.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

6
Duplex (attached) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,498.00

Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

7
 Dwelling plus Secondary Dwelling Cost Recovery GST Exempt 

$1279 plus $56 per sanitary 
fixture in second dwelling 

Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

8 Secondary Dwelling Cost Recovery GST Exempt $277 + POA max $1279
Plumbing and Drainage
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

9
Expired Permit Re-Application

Cost Recovery GST Exempt
$447 + $208 per required 

inspection
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

10
Compliance Assessment of on-site sewerage facility (with dwelling application and includes  min of 1 
inspection) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $463.00

Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

11
Solar hot water system installation when different plumber - 1 time administration fee and inspection fee Cost Recovery GST Exempt $329.00

Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

12
Minor Work (includes assessment and 1 inspection) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $333.00

Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

13 Alterations and additions to Dwelling/ Duplex/ Dual Occupancy/ Multi Unit Dwelling (Class 1 ,2, 3) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $277 + POA max $1279
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

14 Existing Dwelling connecting to water reticulation network (includes assessment and 1 inspection ) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $333.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

15 New Class 10 Building Cost Recovery GST Exempt $277 + POA max $1279
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

16 COMMERCIAL FEES - Classes 4.5,6,7,8,9 ,MULTIPLE  UNITS Class 1
17 NEW WORK

18
Application Fee

Cost Recovery GST Exempt $277 + POA
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

19 Assessment of fire hose reels /fire hydrant Cost Recovery GST Exempt $126.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

20 Water Service Replacement Cost Recovery GST Exempt $277 + POA
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

21 Assessment of Testable Back flow device Cost Recovery GST Exempt $130.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

22 BACKFLOW PREVENTION (When not associated with another plumbing application)

23
Register device (Annual Inspection Results)

Cost Recovery GST Exempt $12.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

24
Removal of testable backflow devices includes min of 1 inspection

Cost Recovery GST Exempt $327.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)
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25
Assess GREASE TRAP/ ARRESTOR

Cost Recovery GST Exempt $169.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

26 Note if  Plumber/Drainer has Endorsement of Licence only the Lodgement of Form 4 is required

27 MINOR WORK (where not notifiable work)

28
Swimming Pool  (includes  1 inspection) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $333.00

Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

29
Sanitary Drainage and Water Plumbing disconnection fee (includes 1 inspection) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $406.00

Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

30
Drainage relay/ relocation (replace existing) (includes min 1 inspection) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $395.00

Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

31 ONSITE SEWERAGE FACILITIES

32 New Onsite Sewerage System or New Land Application area only (include min of 2 inspections) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $661.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

33 Register Onsite System (Quarterly Inspection results) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $12.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

34 Conversion from onsite system/septic  to sewer (includes min of 2 inspections) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $661.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv)

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

35 COPIES OF PLANS AND SEARCHES
36 Sanitary Drainage Plan or As Constructed Hydraulic Plan Cost Recovery GST Exempt $38.00 Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
37 Water/Sewer/Stormwater Service Plan Cost Recovery GST Exempt $38.00 Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
38 Building and Plumbing Record Search - Residential Cost Recovery GST Exempt $131.00 Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
39 Re-issue Building and Plumbing Record Search - Residential Cost Recovery GST Exempt 50% of full fee Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
40 Building and Plumbing Record Search - Commercial Cost Recovery GST Exempt $238.00 Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
41 Re-issue Building and Plumbing Record Search - Commercial Cost Recovery GST Exempt 50% of full fee Local Government Act 2009 Section 97

42 Plumbing Miscellaneous administration fee Cost Recovery GST Exempt $120.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv) Section 44 (1)(b)(iv)

43 Amended Plan Cost Recovery GST Exempt $138.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv) Section 44 (1)(b)(iv)

44 Re-issue of Compliance Permit for initial or change of plumber details, drainer or owner Cost Recovery GST Exempt $38.00
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv) Section 44 (1)(b)(iv)

45
Extension to approval period (expiry of permit) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $161.00

Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv) Section 44 (1)(b)(iv)

46
WITHDRAWN / CANCELLED APPLICATIONS REFUNDS
Note: All requests must be submitted in writing

47
Assessment not commenced 

Cost Recovery GST Exempt
90% of Assessment fee plus 

inspections
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv) Section 44 (1)(b)(iv)

48
Assessment Commenced but not completed

Cost Recovery GST Exempt
60% of assessment fee plus 

inspections
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv) Section 44 (1)(b)(iv)

49
Assessment completed

Cost Recovery GST Exempt Inspection refund only
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv) Section 44 (1)(b)(iv)

50
Note: where an application has lapsed and no work has been carried out, inspection fees may be refunded

Cost Recovery GST Exempt Inspection refund only
Plumbing and Drainage 
Regulation 2019 s44(1)(b)(iv) Section 44 (1)(b)(iv)

51 BUILDING CERTIFCATION GENERALLY
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52 Competitive Services Policy Notes for Building Certification Services and the like.

53
Fees include - lodgement - assessment - inspection (s) as may be required and are to be paid in full at 
time of lodgement. 

54
No refund of fees will be made by Council in the event of the application lapsing or Council approving or 
refusing the application. 

55

The fee structure includes mandatory inspections as conditioned in the development approval. In the 
event an inspection result is failed, a reinspection fee will apply and must be paid prior to the final 
documentations being issued.

56
Where the fee is shown as “Price on Application”, quotations may be provided upon request in writing to 
the Manager Planning and Regulatory Services or Coordinator Building and Plumbing Services.   

57

N.B. Pool safety certificate default and commercial services are subject to Council having available an 
appropriately licenced and available staff member, when not so, the applicant is to be aware this service 
may include an out source fee component in order for the service to delivered. 

58
Prelodgement fee is deducted from the total fee charged at lodgement of the associated development 
application

59

Where the Local Government is requested in writing under the Building Act 1975 to become the default 
certifier, the relevant assessment fee will be applicable as per the fees and charges schedule dependent 
on the type of application

60 BUILDING CERTIFCATION (Competitive  Services)
61 Expired Permit Re-Application Commercial GST Applies POA Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
62 Change of Classification Commercial GST Applies POA Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

63
More than one structure in the same application

Commercial GST Applies

Full fee for primary structure 
and 50% of the fee for each 

additional structure Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

64

Class 1a Approvals 
A single dwelling being a single dwelling, row house, terrace house, town house villa unit, duplex 
etc.(includes new, relocated and change of classification)

65 Assessable Maintenance/ minor works Commercial GST Applies $586.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

66
New Class 1a

Commercial GST Applies

$2104 for the first 
unit/dwelling and $1010 for 

each additional unit/ dwelling Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

67
Alterations & Additions (includes restumping, re-roofing and re-cladding)

Commercial GST Applies

$968 for the first unit/dwelling 
and $440 for each additional 

unit/ dwelling Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

68
Re Roof

Commercial GST Applies

$968 for the first unit/dwelling 
and $440 for each additional 

unit/ dwelling Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

69 Temporary Home -Application Fee (no inspection fee, if required as  per inspection fee) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $295.00
SLL1.3 (Establishment or 
Occupation of a Temporary 

LGA 2009 Part 2, 
s97(2)(a)

70 New Class 1a (when Relocated) Commercial GST Applies $1,051.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

71
Class 1b Approvals
A boarding house, guest house, hostel or the like

72 A boarding house, guest house, hostel or the like < 300 sqm < 12 persons Commercial GST Applies $2,105.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
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73

Class 10a Approvals
A non-habitable building or structure being a private garage, carport, shed or the like
(includes new, relocated and change of classification)

74 New 10a (1 inspection) Commercial GST Applies $642.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
75 Alterations / Additions / Assessable Maintenance or the like Commercial GST Applies $521.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

76 Small Shed + Cubby House (Less than 20sqm) Commercial GST Applies $318.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
77 All Shipping Containers per unit 1 inspection Commercial GST Applies $318.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

78

Class 10b Approvals 
A structure being a fence, mast, antenna, retaining or free-standing wall, swimming pool, or the like 
(includes new, relocated and change of classification)

79 Retaining or free standing walls  Commercial GST Applies $866.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
80 All other 10b structures Commercial GST Applies $548.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
81 Retaining Walls for one stage of development Commercial GST Applies $1,505.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
82 Swimming pools and Spa's
83 Above ground rigid wall pools (includes 1 inspection ) Commercial GST Applies $530.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
84 Above ground inflatable pools ( includes 1 inspection) Commercial GST Applies $240.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
85 In-ground fiberglass (includes 2 inspections) Commercial GST Applies $550.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
86 In-ground Reinforced concrete (includes 2 inspections) Commercial GST Applies $838.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
87 Temporary or Replacement of Pool Barrier System Commercial GST Applies $486.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

88
Class 10c Approvals 
A private bushfire shelter

89 A private bush fire shelter Commercial GST Applies $548.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

90 Residential Lifts (includes 1 inspection) Commercial GST Applies $586.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

91

Class 2 to 9 Approvals 
Commercial class buildings generally 
(includes new, relocated and change of classification)

92 Class 2 - 9 Buildings less than 500sqm (Includes alteration/additions) Commercial GST Applies $2,210.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
93 Class 2 - 9 Buildings over 500sqm  (Includes alteration/additions) Commercial GST Applies POA Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
94 Special Structure Approvals 
95 Buildings and structures that otherwise cannot be classified under the BCA Less than 500sqm Commercial GST Applies $1,870.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
96 Buildings and structures that otherwise cannot be classified under the BCA over 500sqm Commercial GST Applies POA Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
97 Tenancy fit-out Commercial GST Applies POA Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
98 Demolition and or Remove Building(s)
99 Class 1a, 1b 9 (includes 1 inspection) Commercial GST Applies $742.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 

100 Class 10a 10b 10c  (includes 1 inspection)      Commercial GST Applies $318.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
101 Class 2 - 9 Buildings less than 500sqm Commercial GST Applies $1,003.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
102 Class 2 - 9 Buildings more than 500sqm Commercial GST Applies POA Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
103 Advertising Signage 
104 Freestanding or Attached (includes 1 inspection) Commercial GST Applies $548.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
105 Underpinning Commercial GST Applies POA Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
106 Inspections
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107 Inspection for and on behalf of Private Certifier Commercial GST Applies $420.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
108 Inspections/ re-inspections Commercial GST Applies $213.00 Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
109 Extension of time requests (Currency Period) Commercial GST Applies $162.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
110 Change of Nominated Builder and/or Applicant Commercial GST Applies $119.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
111 Change to an Existing Approval Commercial GST Applies 22% of current fee Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
112 Request for Certificate of Classification for Buildings Constructed Prior To 30 April 1998  
113 Buildings less than 500sqm Commercial GST Applies POA Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
114 Buildings more than 500sqm Commercial GST Applies POA Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
115 Refund of Fees (per application % of application fee)
116 Not Properly Made Commercial GST Applies 90% Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
117 Under Assessment Commercial GST Applies 60% Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
118 Information request     Commercial GST Applies 40% Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
119 Assessment to decision stage but not issued         Commercial GST Applies 10% Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
120 BUILDING REGULATORY FUNCTIONS 
121 "Building Work" Lodgement and  Archiving Fees  (LG Govt Function)
122 Lodgement of Private Certifier Application Cost Recovery GST Exempt $110.00 Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
123 Discount for application lodged through e-services (when available) Cost Recovery GST Exempt 20% Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
124 Temporary Structure (for short term events e.g. Marquis etc. over 100sqm) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $1,070.00 Local Government Act 2009 s97(2)(e)
125 Request to Local Government for exemption to pool fencing requirements Cost Recovery GST Exempt $487.00 Local Government Act 2009 s97(2)(e)
126 PROPERTY SEARCH INFORMATION
127 Building and Plumbing Record Search - Residential Cost Recovery GST Exempt $131.00 Local Government Act 2009 s97(2)(c)
128 Re-issue Building and Plumbing Record Search - Residential Cost Recovery GST Exempt 50 % of full fee Local Government Act 2009 s97(2)(c)
129 Building and Plumbing Record Search - Commercial Cost Recovery GST Exempt $238.00 Local Government Act 2009 s97(2)(c)
130 Re-issue Building and Plumbing Record Search - Commercial Cost Recovery GST Exempt 50 % of full fee Local Government Act 2009 s97(2)(c)
131 Swimming pool safety certificate Service includes Government Safety Certificate Commercial GST Applies $497.00 Local Government Act 2009 Part 6 S262 (3) (c) 
132 Form 19 Request for Building Information 
133 Part A, B and C Development Information Cost Recovery GST Exempt $70.00 Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
134 Monthly  Development Approval Statistics 
135 Annual Subscription Cost Recovery GST Exempt $242.00 Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
136 1 Month only subscription Cost Recovery GST Exempt $26.00 Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
137 Certificate of Classification for Existing Buildings
138 Copy of each Certificate if on record  (fee payable even if record not found) Cost Recovery GST Exempt $120.00 Local Government Act 2009 Section 97
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